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D e a r  S h a r e h o l d e r ,

Few of us thought apparel retailing could face more
challenges than in 2001, one of the most difficult years
the retail industry had ever faced. Yet, the year 2002 was
besieged by the continuing economic downturn, the
lowest consumer confidence levels in a decade, rising gas
prices, and the unstable geopolitical climate, which finally
culminated in our nation at war. Not surprisingly, all of
these adverse conditions precipitated the most difficult
retail holiday season since the 1970s. 

Challenging times, however, call for renewed commit-
ment, determination and assessment, all of which helped
Charming Shoppes achieve significantly improved income
from operations in 2002.



Our road to improvement in our income from operations
was marked by a number of successes, but it also was beset
with disappointment, most notably the performance of
our Lane Bryant brand. Following a successful first half
of 2002 – when we exceeded our profitability goals –
Lane Bryant’s performance suddenly changed. Yes, it
faced the same external challenges all retailers faced,
but it was the internal issues that hurt us most. Simply
put, the apparel assortments we invested in were not the
merchandise assortments that our customers wanted.
Our plans are to provide Lane Bryant customers with
exciting new collections, starting in Fall 2003. Our
management team and I are intimately involved in every
aspect of the Lane Bryant revitalization. 

As the specialty plus-size leader in America, we continue
to move forward by differentiating ourselves from our
competition. One clear example is our corporate-wide
Fit Initiative, which we launched in 2002. Our team
traveled the country, and personally interviewed and
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measured thousands of plus-size women, in order to
assure that our fit specifications are right for her unique
shape and curves. This enormous undertaking, which
has never been taken on in America by another apparel
retailer, underscores why Charming Shoppes enjoys the #1
market share position in the specialty apparel plus-size
market. And we accomplished two crucial missions: we
gained valuable information, which we have translated into
the fit of our fashion assortments, and, just as importantly,
we gained credibility with our customer. 

Another important corporate initiative is the integration
of Lane Bryant. During 2002, we successfully completed
the integration of Lane Bryant’s systems and processes
into Charming Shoppes.
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Our long-term growth plans for Lane Bryant remain
intact. Our vision is to continue to grow America’s leading
plus-size brand to 1,000 stores, with new units planned
primarily in strip centers, as well as in mall locations.
Strip centers provide our customers with the benefit of
a convenient shopping venue, and provide us attractive
occupancy rates. And in March of this year, we were
pleased to launch our new e-commerce business at
lanebryant.com, which is enabling us to acquire new
customers outside our 689 store geographic footprint,
and is providing our 750,000 unique web site visitors
each month the option of shopping Lane Bryant online.

Despite our difficulties at Lane Bryant, we are pleased
with the improving profitability at our Catherine’s Plus
Sizes and Fashion Bug brands, which contributed
strongly to our year-over-year growth in income from
operations. More appealing merchandise assortments
led to higher gross margins compared to the prior year.
Also, tighter inventory management and a more intense
focus on our core customer at the two brands helped to
drive the improved results.
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As a fashion retailer, our 1,083 store Fashion Bug chain
offers plus, misses and junior sizes, and is the fashion
authority in many small-town and rural markets. Our
improved performance in 2002 was a result of offering
our customer compelling fashion assortments at Fashion
Bug as well as our new fashion-basic “Priced Just Right”
program. “Priced Just Right” means our customer is
getting today’s must-have fashion-basics at our lowest
prices. There’s just no better value, and our customers
have embraced the program. And in a tough economy,
the price and value equation becomes even more important
to our customer.

Our achievements at Catherine’s centered on providing
the customer with outstanding service and fashion.
Catherine’s caters to women 40 to 65 years old, a rapidly
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growing age group in America. During our 2002 Fit
Initiative program, our customers told us they want more
key essentials in their wardrobes, and we have listened
and responded. 

Our 467 store Catherine’s chain is a leader in extended-
sizes, which are sizes 28 and above. As a matter of fact,
extended sizes represent a significant portion of online
sales at catherines.com, launched in March of 2002. And
by increasing our inventory in extended plus-sizes,
Catherine’s increased its sales to this important group of
women. Our emphasis on micro-merchandising is also
allowing us to better match the product to the store and
thereby serve the needs of our customer base, which
includes an ethnic mix that has grown to nearly 40 percent
at Catherine’s.

Long-term growth plans include the expansion of our
Catherine’s chain to between 700 and 800 stores, primarily
in strip-center locations.
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We have successfully completed our store restructuring
plan, which we announced in January 2002. The plan
included closing 130 under-performing Fashion Bug
stores in existing markets where we were able to transfer
our customers to nearby locations, and converting an
additional 30 Fashion Bugs into Lane Bryant formats.
We also made the decision to close our 77-store Added
Dimensions/The Answer chain, which has allowed our
management team a sharper focus on our core businesses.
About 15 percent of those stores became Catherine’s Plus
Sizes stores, which helped speed the growth of that chain.

The Fashion Bug stores which were converted to Lane
Bryant also helped us to accelerate our planned growth
at the Lane Bryant chain. We will continue to look for
additional opportunities for store conversions, and thereby
improve the return on our real estate assets.
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Turning to our balance sheet, we significantly improved
our liquidity during the year by completing the issuance
of $150 million, 4 3/4 percent Senior Convertible Notes
which are due 2012, while extending the maturity on
substantially all of our long-term debt. Additionally, a
portion of the proceeds were used to repay debt carrying
high interest rates. Furthermore, we repurchased over 12
million shares, or nearly 10 percent, of our outstanding
common stock, including all shares issued in conjunction
with our acquisition of Lane Bryant in 2001.
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At year end, our cash and investments, excluding our
investments in our securitization programs, grew to
$125 million and our debt decreased to $216 million,
leaving our balance sheet much stronger than a year ago. 

Our store growth plans for 2003 include 50 to 55 new
stores, primarily in the Lane Bryant and Catherine’s
formats. We expect to fund our growth in store openings
through internally generated cash flow.

We strengthened and expanded our corporate management
team during the year, and are reshaping our corporate
infrastructure so as to enable us to efficiently execute as a
multi-division apparel retailer. We made significant
strides last year in launching our Business Service Center,
which centralizes all corporate administrative services
throughout the Company and lays the groundwork for
many facets of our recently announced cost-reduction
and rationalization plan. 
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In just a few years, we’ve more than doubled our revenue
and grown from a single-brand to a multi-brand retailer.
Our focus is on driving top line growth, and on continuing
to increase market share in plus-size apparel. We plan to
leverage our cost structure more efficiently through our
cost reduction and rationalization plan, which includes
reducing annual costs by approximately $45 million.
About $18 million in cost reductions are expected to be
realized during 2003, with full benefits of the plan
occurring in 2004. 

Charming Shoppes continued to move ahead with its
charitable efforts last year. Having warmed hearts and
lives for the past seven years, the Keeping Kids Warm®

program finished another exciting season of sharing in
November 2002. The program is part of Charming
Shoppes’ ongoing effort to give back to local communities.
In conjunction with our vendors and suppliers, Charming
Shoppes donates coats to elementary school children in
inner city locations. To date, Keeping Kids Warm has
donated 20,000 new coats to needy children at schools
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throughout the country. My Chairman’s letters – Speaking
Woman to Woman® – will continue to focus on raising
awareness on topics such as rising poverty and homeless-
ness, health issues for our children, and education.

As a consumer-focused industry, we look for opportunities
to reward and applaud our customers whenever we can. A
few weeks ago, we held our first Voices event in Houston,
honoring 100 women who have raised their voices and
made differences in communities throughout the country.
Charming Shoppes is proud to celebrate their contributions
to their communities. 

We continue to have great confidence that our plus-size
strategy is sound. Plus-sizes, 72% of our total revenue
at Charming Shoppes, account for nearly $18 billion in
annual women’s apparel sales nationally, and is the only
growing segment in women’s apparel. 
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As American women age, more and more of us are moving
into the plus-size category. Sixty-four percent of American
adults are overweight, with nearly half of all American
women wearing plus-sizes. We are encouraged by and
committed to the long-term growth prospects for the
plus-size market and our leading position in it.

Our challenge is to successfully execute our strategy
across all our divisions. And we are confident that we
will do so. We are committed to increasing shareholder
value, and will accomplish this through our ability to serve
the ever-growing demands of our diverse and growing
base of plus-size customers. Whatever our customers’
age, income or style, or her choice in shopping venues -
malls, strip centers or cyberspace - Charming Shoppes
has a brand and a store for her. 



Dorrit  J .  Bern
Chairman o f  th e  Board  o f  Dir e c t o r s ,  Pr e s id en t  and Chi e f  Exe cu t iv e  Of f i c e r
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Sales Revenue 
($ in Billions)

20001999 2001 2002

1.2

1.6

2.0

2.4

Total Shareholders 
Equity ($ in Millions)

20001999 2001 2002

436.3

493.3

549.8
561.6

Total Assets
($ in Millions)

20001999 2001 2002

784.8

852.8

1,143.9 1,139.2

Diluted Net Income 
(Loss) Per Share* ($)

20001999 2001 2002

.43

.49

(.04)

.39

* Before cumulative effect of accounting changes
2002 includes a pre-tax restructuring credit of $4.8 million; 2001 includes a pre-tax restructuring charge of $37.7 million; 1999 includes a pre-tax
restructuring credit of $3.5 million and a pre-tax credit of $6.7 million related to the demutualization of an insurance company.
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C h a r m i n g  S h o p p e s ,  I n c .

Charming Shoppes is the largest plus-size specialty apparel
retailer in America, with 2,248 stores nationwide. We serve
the plus-size woman through three distinct brands: Lane
Bryant, Fashion Bug and Catherine’s Plus Sizes.

Through our varied plus-size fashion concepts, we cater to
every plus-size woman in America today. Regardless
of her income, fashion taste, location or size, Charming
Shoppes has a brand and a store for her. We also serve the
fashion apparel needs of the misses and junior customer
through our Fashion Bug brand.

In addition to providing great fashion apparel, Charming
Shoppes is committed to women and their communities,
addressing their issues through education and awareness.

looking great. spending less. getting more.™



S T Y L E :
L A N E  B R YA N T

Lane Bryant is the #1 plus-size brand in
America, offering high quality fashion for plus-
size women in sizes 14-28, ranging in age
from 18-54. We offer a wide selection of private
label apparel in wear-to-work and casual
sportswear, including the leading plus-size
denim market share. Assortments also include
accessories, and our Cacique® intimate apparel
brand, which also enjoys the #1 plus-size position
in the country. Our 689 stores are primarily in
America’s leading malls, and average 6,100
square feet in size.

Lane Bryant is a widely recognized name in plus-size fashion, acknowledged for a positive influence on the way women feel about their
bodies. In March 2003, Charming Shoppes added another important shopping venue for our customers, as we launched e-commerce at
www.lanebryant.com. 

Nearly 50% of American women currently wear plus-sizes, and that number continues to grow. Charming Shoppes plans to continue
to serve this growing market through growth in our e-commerce channel, and additional store units. Our long term vision for Lane
Bryant is 1,000 stores. 



L A N E  B R Y A N T  I S  T H E  I N D U S T R Y ’ S  
P L U S - S I Z E  A P P A R E L  F A S H I O N  L E A D E R

L A N E B R Y A N T . C O M



L O O K I N G  G R E AT,
S P E N D I N G  L E S S ,
G E T T I N G  M O R E :

F A S H I O N  B U G
Fashion Bug is a leading women’s fashion
apparel retailer in strip shopping centers,
serving women 20-49 years old. We offer
fashion apparel, accessories, intimate apparel
and footwear in plus, misses and junior sizes
through 1,083 specialty stores. Our stores, on
average, are 9,000 square feet in size, and are
located in 45 states throughout the nation.

Fashion Bug’s goal is to excite the fashion
imagination while satisfying her practical
need for value. Our customer wants new
looks, and lots of them – at affordable prices
that allow her to add more options to her
wardrobe. To her, value is about more than just
low prices…it’s about current looks, quality
fabric construction, and prices that let her put
together lots of outfits.

During 2002, Fashion Bug’s profitability improved, benefiting from increased merchandising margins, and strong inventory
management. Today, our plans at Fashion Bug include continuing to grow plus-size sales within our four walls. Our Plus division
continued to perform well at Fashion Bug in 2002, and now accounts for 43% of our sales at the Fashion Bug stores.

We also began our “Priced Just Right” program in 2002, which provides our customers with fashion-basics at great value prices. And
we introduced our customers to www.fashionbug.com during the year, providing great information on fashion trends, new merchandise
arrivals, special promotions, and store locations.
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C L A S S I C :
C A T H E R I N E ’ S

Catherine’s Plus Sizes is a store for stylish tastes,
serving plus-size women in America’s fastest
growing demographic group, ages 40-65.
The store offers classic apparel and accessories
in size 16 and larger for her church, her career,
her intimate apparel, and her casual lifestyles.
Our 467 stores, which exclusively sell plus-
size women’s apparel, are located primarily
in strip shopping centers in 44 states, and
average 4,100 feet in size. As a size specialist,
Catherine’s enjoys a unique position in the
apparel industry by having an expertise in
catering to the plus-size woman wearing sizes
28 and above, as well as petite plus-sizes.

Catherine’s profitability showed good improve-
ment during 2002, as a result of an emphasis
on the extended size customer. We launched
a major fit initiative, as part of our corporate-
wide fit initiative, traveled the country and
personally measured thousands of women.

Statistics show that as we all age, we tend to add pounds and move up a few apparel sizes. Our Catherine’s Plus Sizes brand,
catering to America’s “baby-boomer,” is well positioned to serve this growing market, both through online merchandise offerings
and planned store unit growth. We’ve been pleased with Catherine’s e-commerce sales, which we launched in March 2002. As we
expected, a significant portion of our online sales are from women wearing extended plus-sizes. The chart above demonstrates the
opportunity in America to serve this growing customer base.

This customer is very underserved in America, and Catherine’s now offers her an even more convenient way to shop. Our store
growth plans, over the long term, include increasing our Catherine’s chain to over 700 stores.

*Source: National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey
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K e e p i n g  K i d s  Wa r m ®

Having warmed hearts and lives for the past seven years, the Keeping Kids Warm
program finished another exciting season of sharing in November 2002. In
conjunction with our vendors and suppliers, Charming Shoppes donates coats to
elementary schoolchildren in inner city locations. To date, we have donated 20,000
new coats to needy children at schools in Philadelphia; Newark, New Jersey;
Waterbury, Connecticut; Rochester, New York; Indianapolis; Baltimore; Detroit;
and Cincinnati.

Keeping Kids Warm succeeds through the volunteer efforts of Charming
Shoppes associates, who organize and pack the coats and then present them to the
kids personally on what is appropriately called Coat Presentation Day. The coats
are selected for the age and gender of every child in every school, and no two
children in a classroom receive the same coat. This day, which takes place each
October, is a community event that brings together children, parents, teachers
and local officials in the spirit of good will.

Keeping Kids Warm is just one of many ways that Charming Shoppes is
demonstrating its commitment to families and children. Through clothing and
monetary donations, as well as awareness campaigns dealing with women’s and
children’s issues, Charming Shoppes offers direct assistance and hopes to inspire
community involvement in others.
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Fiscal Year Ended
(in thousands, except per-share amounts) Feb. 1, 20031 Feb. 2, 20021 Feb. 3, 20011,2 Jan. 29, 20001 Jan. 30, 1999

OPERATING STATEMENT DATA:

Net sales $ 2,412,409 $ 1,993,843 $ 1,607,079 $1,196,529 $1,035,160

Cost of goods sold, 
buying, and occupancy expenses 1,721,052 1,455,601 1,134,554 854,774 771,107

Selling, general, and administrative expenses 603,502 486,204 382,398 281,637 245,164
Amortization of goodwill 0 4,885 4,885 0 0
Restructuring charge (credit) (4,813)3 37,7083 0 (3,471)4 54,2465

Non-recurring gain from
demutualization of insurance company 0 0 0 (6,700)6 0

Total operating expenses 2,319,741 1,984,398 1,521,837 1,126,240 1,070,517

Income (loss) from operations 92,668 9,445 85,242 70,289 (35,357)
Other income, principally interest 2,328 4,730 8,304 9,5947 14,420
Interest expense (20,292) (18,701) (8,894) (7,308) (10,052)

Income (loss) before income taxes, 
minority interest, and cumulative 
effect of accounting changes 74,704 (4,526) 84,652 72,575 (30,989)

Income tax provision (benefit) 29,055 (120) 33,014 27,5167 (10,854)

Income (loss) before minority interest and 
cumulative effect of accounting changes 45,649 (4,406) 51,638 45,059 (20,135)

Minority interest in net loss of 
consolidated subsidiary 679 0 0 0 0

Cumulative effect of accounting changes, 
net of tax (49,098)8 0 (540)9 0 0

Net income (loss) $ (2,770) $ (4,406) $ 51,098 $ 45,059 $ (20,135)

Basic net income (loss) per share:
Before cumulative effect of accounting changes $ .41 $ (.04) $ .51 $ .46 $ (.20)
Net income (loss) (.02) (.04) .50 .46 (.20)
Basic weighted average 

common shares outstanding 113,810 105,842 101,119 98,609 99,441
Net income (loss) per share, assuming dilution:
Before cumulative effect of accounting changes $ .39 $ (.04) $ .49 $ .43 $ (.20)
Net income (loss) .01 (.04) .48 .43 (.20)
Diluted weighted average common shares 

and equivalents outstanding 130,937 105,842 115,027 115,888 99,441

F ive-Year  Comparat ive  Summary
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Fiscal Year Ended
Feb. 1, 20031 Feb. 2, 20021 Feb. 3, 20011,2 Jan. 29, 20001 Jan. 30, 1999

BALANCE SHEET  DATA:

Total assets $1,139,156 $ 1,143,917 $ 852,767 $ 784,796 $ 684,649
Current portion – long-term debt 12,595 9,379 4,954 1,920 16
Long-term debt 203,045 208,491 113,540 105,213 119,475
Working capital 196,725 145,047 208,389 161,376 192,274
Stockholders’ equity 561,634 549,802 493,269 436,263 383,572

PERFORMANCE DATA:  (%)

Including cumulative effect of accounting changes:
Net return on average stockholders’ equity (0.5) (0.8) 11.0 11.0 (5.0)
Net return on average total assets (0.2) (0.4) 6.2 6.1 (2.9)

Excluding cumulative effect of accounting changes:
Net return on average stockholders’ equity 9.1 (0.9) 11.2 11.0 (5.0)
Net return on average total assets 3.9 (0.4) 6.3 6.1 (2.9)

1 Results for Fiscal 2003 and Fiscal 2002 include the results of Lane Bryant, Inc., acquired August 16, 2001, from the date of acquisition. Results for Fiscal 2003, Fiscal 2002, Fiscal 2001, and Fiscal
2000 include the results of Catherines Stores Corporation, acquired January 7, 2000, and Modern Woman Holdings, Inc., acquired August 2, 1999, from the dates of their respective acquisitions.

2 Fiscal 2001 consisted of 53 weeks.
3 In January 2002, our Board of Directors approved a restructuring plan which included the closing of The Answer/Added Dimensions chain of 77 stores, the conversion of approximately 20% of

the Added Dimensions stores to Catherine’s stores, the closing of 130 under-performing Fashion Bug stores, and the conversion of 44 Fashion Bug stores to Lane Bryant stores, which resulted in
a pre-tax charge of $37,708,000 in Fiscal 2002. We completed the restructuring plan by the end of Fiscal 2003, and recognized a pre-tax restructuring credit of $4,813,000, primarily as a
result of favorable negotiations of lease terminations.

4 During Fiscal 2000, we revised our estimates of costs recognized during Fiscal 1999 relating to the closing of our Bensalem distribution center and the elimination of our men’s business (see note 5
below). As a result, we recognized pre-tax restructuring credits of $2,834,000 relating to the closing of our distribution center and $2,096,000 relating to the elimination of our men’s business. In
addition, we recognized a pre-tax restructuring charge of $1,459,000 in Fiscal 2000 in conjunction with the consolidation of the Modern Woman chain of stores into the Catherine’s chain.

5 During Fiscal 1999, our Board of Directors approved a restructuring plan in conjunction with the elimination of our men’s business, which resulted in a pre-tax charge of $34,000,000. In addition,
our Board of Directors approved a restructuring plan in conjunction with the decision to consolidate our distribution center operations, which resulted in a pre-tax charge of $20,246,000.

6 During Fiscal 2000, we received a stock distribution from one of our mutual insurance carriers in connection with the carrier’s conversion to a publicly held corporation (demutualization).
We recorded the distribution at its fair value and recognized the resulting non-recurring gain in income from operations.

7 During Fiscal 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 145, “Rescission of FASB Statements No. 4, 44, and
62, Amendment of FASB Statement No. 13, and Technical Corrections.” SFAS No. 145 requires gains and losses on extinguishments of debt to be classified as income from continuing operations
rather than as extraordinary items as previously required under SFAS No. 4. In accordance with the early adoption provisions of SFAS No. 145, we reclassified an extraordinary gain on early
retirement of debt of $1,232,000, net of income taxes of $664,000, for Fiscal 2000 to income from continuing operations.

8 In Fiscal 2003, we fully adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” In accordance with the transition provisions of SFAS No. 142, we tested goodwill related
to our Catherine’s acquisition for impairment, and recorded a write-down of $43,975,000 to reduce the carrying value of the goodwill to its estimated fair value. In addition, in connection with
the adoption of FASB Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue 02-16, “Accounting by a Customer (Including a Reseller) for Certain Consideration Received from a Vendor,” we recognized a
charge of $5,123,000, net of income taxes of $2,758,000, that represents a reduction in inventory cost for the cumulative effect of cash received from vendors as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003.
Pro forma net income (loss) and per share information as if we had applied the provisions of EITF Issue 02-16 for all years presented is as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended
(in thousands, except per-share amounts) Feb. 2, 20021 Feb. 3, 20011,2 Jan. 29, 20001 Jan. 30, 1999

Pro forma net income (loss) $ (5,189) $ 51,309 $ 44,600 $ (20,186)
Basic net income (loss) per share (.05) .51 .45 (.20)
Net income (loss) per share, assuming dilution (.05) .48 .43 (.20)

9 We changed our method of accounting for sales returns and layaway sales in accordance with the provisions of Securities and Exchange Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101 (“SAB
101”) effective as of January 30, 2000. The cumulative effect of the change as of January 30, 2000 was a reduction in income of $540,000, net of a tax benefit of $334,000.
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This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and accompanying notes appearing
elsewhere in this report. As used in this report, the terms “Fiscal 2003,” “Fiscal 2002,” and “Fiscal 2001” refer to our fiscal years ended February 1, 2003, February 2, 2002, and February 3,
2001, respectively. Fiscal 2003 and Fiscal 2002 consisted of 52 weeks, while Fiscal 2001 consisted of 53 weeks. The term “Fiscal 2004” refers to our fiscal year which will end on January 31, 2004.

F O R WA R D - L O O K I N G  S TAT E M E N T S

With the exception of historical information, the matters contained in the following analysis and elsewhere in this report are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such statements may include, but are not limited to, projections of revenues, income or loss, capital expenditures and cost reductions, plans for future operations, and
financing needs or plans, as well as assumptions relating to the foregoing. The words “expect,” “project,” “estimate,” “predict,” “anticipate,” “plan,” “believes,” and similar expressions are also
intended to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties, some of which cannot be predicted or quantified. Future events and
actual results, performance, and achievements could differ materially from those set forth in, contemplated by, or underlying the forward-looking statements. We assume no obligation to update any
forward-looking statement to reflect actual results or changes in, or additions to, the factors affecting such forward-looking statements.

Factors that could cause our actual results of operations or financial condition to differ from those
described in this report include, but are not necessarily limited to, the following:

Our business is dependent upon our being able to accurately predict rapidly changing fashion trends, 
customer preferences and other fashion-related factors, which we may not be able to successfully accomplish
in the future.
The general slowdown in the United States economy and the uncertain economic outlook has led to
reduced consumer demand for our apparel and accessories and may continue to do so in the future.
The women’s specialty retail apparel industry is highly competitive and we may be unable to compete
successfully against existing or future competitors.
We cannot assure the successful implementation of our business plan for increased profitability and
growth in our plus-sized women’s apparel business.
Our business plan is largely dependent upon the continued growth in the plus-sized women’s apparel
market which may not continue.
We depend on key personnel, particularly our Chief Executive Officer, Dorrit J. Bern, and we may not be
able to retain or replace these employees or recruit additional qualified personnel.
We depend on our distribution centers and could incur significantly higher costs and longer lead times
associated with distributing our products to our stores if any of these distribution centers were to shut
down for any reason.
We depend for our working capital needs on the availability of credit, including credit we receive from
our suppliers and their agents, and on our credit card securitization program. If we were unable to obtain
sufficient financing at affordable cost, our ability to merchandise our stores would be adversely affected.
We rely significantly on foreign sources of production and face a variety of risks (including political
instability, imposition of duties or quotas, increased security requirements applicable to imports, delays in
shipping, increased costs of transportation, and issues relating to compliance with domestic or international
labor standards) generally associated with doing business in foreign markets and importing merchandise
from abroad.
Our stores experience seasonal fluctuations in net sales and operating income. Any decrease in sales or
margins during our peak sales periods, or in the availability of working capital needed in the months
preceding such periods, could have a material adverse effect on our business. In addition, extreme or
unseasonable weather conditions may have an impact on our sales.
War, acts of terrorism, or the threat of either may negatively impact availability of merchandise and cus-
tomer traffic to our stores, or otherwise adversely affect our business.
We may be unable to obtain adequate insurance for our operations at a reasonable cost.

Management ’s  D iscuss ion and Analys is  of  F inanc ia l  Condi t ion and Resu l ts  of  Operat ions
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We may be unable to protect our trademarks and other intellectual property rights, which we believe are
important to our success and our competitive position.
We may be unable to hire and retain suitable sales associates at our stores.
We may be unable to successfully implement our cost reduction plan described elsewhere in this report.
Our manufacturers may be unable to manufacture and deliver merchandise to us in a timely manner or to
meet our quality standards.
Our sales are dependent upon a high volume of traffic in the strip centers and malls in which our stores
are located, and our future growth is dependent upon the availability of suitable locations for new stores.
We may be unable to successfully integrate Lane Bryant into our current operating structure, or imple-
ment our plan to re-establish growth and improve merchandise assortments in our Lane Bryant stores,
and we currently rely on logistics services from Limited Brands, Inc. (“Limited Brands”) with respect to our
Lane Bryant stores.

C r i t i c a l  A c c o u n t i n g  P o l i c i e s

We have prepared the financial statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this report in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. This requires us to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying
notes. These estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience, analysis of current trends, and
various other factors that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ
from those estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

We periodically reevaluate our accounting policies, assumptions, and estimates and make adjustments when
facts and circumstances warrant. Historically, actual results have not differed materially from those determined
using required estimates. Our significant accounting policies are described in the notes accompanying the
financial statements included elsewhere in this report. However, we consider the following accounting
policies to be more critical to, and involve the most significant management judgments and estimates in,
the preparation of our financial statements and accompanying notes.

R E V E N U E  R E C O G N I T I O N

Our revenues from merchandise sales are net of returns and allowances and exclude sales tax. We have
adopted Securities and Exchange Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101 (“SAB 101”), “Revenue
Recognition in Financial Statements,” effective as of the beginning of Fiscal 2001. As a result of adoption of
SAB 101, we established a reserve for estimated future sales returns based on an analysis of actual returns
and we began deferring recognition of layaway sales to the date of delivery. A change in our actual rates
of sales returns and layaway sales experience would affect the level of revenue recognized.
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In Fiscal 2002, we began a customer loyalty card program for our Fashion Bug store customers. The program
provides discounts on customer purchases over a twelve-month period upon payment of a $25 annual fee.
Revenues from card fees under the program are recognized as sales over the life of the membership as discounts
are earned by the customer. If a customer does not earn discounts in an amount that exceeds the card fee,
such difference is recognized as revenue upon the expiration of the annual period. Upon early cancellation
of a loyalty card, refunds of membership fees are reduced by the amount of any discounts granted to the
member under the program. We recognize our costs of administering the program in cost of goods sold as
incurred. Revenues recognized from card fees offset discounts granted under the program. An increase in the
level of refunds of membership fees could impact the level of revenue recognized. As of December 1, 2002,
we discontinued the issuance of new cards under this program and will introduce a new customer loyalty
card program during Fiscal 2004 that will be operated under our proprietary credit card program.

I N V E N T O R I E S

We value our merchandise inventories at the lower of cost or market under the retail inventory method
(average cost basis), which is an averaging method that has been widely used in the retail industry. Under
the retail inventory method (“RIM”), the valuation of inventories at cost and the resulting gross margins
are adjusted in proportion to markdowns and shrinkage on our retail inventories. The use of the RIM will
result in valuing inventories at the lower of cost or market if markdowns are currently taken as a reduction
of the retail value of inventories. The RIM calculation involves certain significant management judgments
and estimates including, among others, merchandise markon, markup, markdowns, and shrinkage, which
significantly affect the ending inventory valuation at cost as well as resulting gross margins. Events such as
store closings, liquidations, and the general economic environment for retail apparel sales could result in
an increase in the level of markdowns, which under the RIM could result in lower inventory values and
increases to cost of goods sold as a percentage of net sales in future periods. In addition, failure to properly
estimate markdowns currently can result in an overstatement of inventory cost under the lower of cost or
market principle. At the end of Fiscal 2003, for purposes of valuing our inventory, we recognized markdowns
that had not been taken and which reduced inventories by approximately $9.6 million.

In connection with our restructuring plan announced on January 28, 2002 (see “Results of Operations –
RESTRUCTURING CHARGE/CREDIT” below), we recognized additional markdowns of $3.0 million in the
fourth quarter of Fiscal 2002. The markdowns were related to the valuation of inventory for stores that we
closed during the first half of Fiscal 2003.

We elected to adopt the provisions of FASB EITF Issue 02-16 (see “ACCOUNTING FOR CASH CONSIDERATION
RECEIVED FROM A VENDOR” below) as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003. As of February 1, 2003, $8.1 million
of cash received from vendors has been deferred into inventory and will be recognized as inventory is sold.
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I M PA I R M E N T  O F  L O N G - L I V E D  A S S E T S

Prior to Fiscal 2003, we evaluated the recoverability of our long-lived assets in accordance with Statement
of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 121, “Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets
and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of.” In August 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.” SFAS No.
144 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001. SFAS No. 144 supersedes SFAS No. 121
and the accounting and reporting provisions of Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 30,
“Reporting the Results of Operations – Reporting the Effects of Disposal of a Segment of a Business, and
Extraordinary, Unusual and Infrequently Occurring Events and Transactions” related to the disposal of a
segment of a business. SFAS No. 144 also resolved certain implementation issues related to SFAS No. 121.
SFAS No. 144 retains the fundamental provisions of SFAS No. 121 related to the recognition and measurement
of the impairment of long-lived assets to be held and used and provides additional guidance on estimating
cash flows when testing for recoverability. SFAS No. 141 also requires that long-lived assets to be disposed of
other than by sale (such as by abandonment) be classified as held and used until disposal, and establishes
more restrictive criteria for classifying assets as held for sale.

Under SFAS No. 144, we are required to assess our long-lived assets for recoverability whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of long-lived assets may not be recoverable.
We consider historical performance and future estimated results in our evaluation of potential impairment
and then compare the carrying amount of the asset to the estimated future undiscounted cash flows
expected to result from the use of the asset. If the estimated future undiscounted cash flows are less than
the carrying amount of the asset, we write down the asset to its estimated fair value and recognize an
impairment loss. Our estimate of fair value is generally based on either appraised value or the present value
of future cash flows, based on a number of assumptions and estimates.

During Fiscal 2003, we recorded a $2.7 million write-down of under-performing assets related to our joint
venture in accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 144. The amount of the write-down is the same as
what would have been recorded under SFAS No. 121. The adoption of SFAS No. 144 did not have a material
impact on our financial position or results of operations in Fiscal 2003. In connection with our restructuring
plan announced on January 28, 2002 (see “Results of Operations – RESTRUCTURING CHARGE/CREDIT”
below), we recognized a write-down of store fixed assets of approximately $17.8 million during Fiscal
2002 in accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 121. We believe that the estimates and assumptions
used in determining these impairment charges are reasonable and appropriate.

We fully adopted SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets” as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003. In
accordance with the transition provisions of SFAS No. 142, we performed a review of our goodwill and other
intangible assets for possible impairment. As a result, we determined that the carrying value of goodwill
related to our Catherine’s acquisition (including the value of intangible assets we did not separately
account for at the date of the Catherine’s acquisition) exceeded the estimated fair value of the Catherine’s
goodwill under SFAS No. 142. We determined the estimated fair value of the Catherine’s goodwill using the
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present value of expected future cash flows associated with the Catherine’s assets, and we recorded a
write-down, which is not deductible for income tax purposes, of $44.0 million to reduce the carrying value
of the goodwill to its estimated fair value. The majority of the write-down is attributable to the value of
unrecorded trademarks. We also evaluated our goodwill, trademarks, tradenames, and internet domain
names related to our Lane Bryant acquisition as of February 3, 2002 in accordance with the provisions of
SFAS No. 142, and determined that there has been no impairment of these assets. The write-down of the
Catherine’s goodwill has been presented as the cumulative effect of an accounting change as of February 3,
2002 in our Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for Fiscal 2003. The
calculation of the estimated fair value of the goodwill and other intangible assets required estimates,
assumptions, and judgments, and results might have been materially different if different estimates,
assumptions, and judgments had been used.

In accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 142, we are required to re-evaluate goodwill and other
intangible assets at least annually, or more frequently if there is an indication of possible impairment. We
performed this annual review during the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003, and determined that there has been
no additional impairment of these assets.

A C Q U I S I T I O N S  –  P U R C H A S E  P R I C E  A L L O C AT I O N

In accordance with SFAS No. 141, “Business Combinations,” we allocate the cost of acquisitions to the
assets acquired and liabilities assumed. We assign to all identifiable assets acquired (including intangible
assets), and to all identifiable liabilities assumed, a portion of the cost of the acquired company equal to
the estimated fair value of such assets and liabilities at the date of acquisition. We record the excess of the
cost of the acquired company over the sum of the amounts assigned to identifiable assets acquired less
liabilities assumed as goodwill. We make the initial purchase price allocation based on the evaluation of
information and estimates available at the date of the financial statements. As final information regarding
the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed is evaluated and estimates are refined, we make
appropriate adjustments to the amounts allocated to those assets and liabilities and make corresponding
changes to the amounts allocated to goodwill. We use all available information to make these fair value
determinations and, for major business acquisitions, typically engage an outside appraisal firm to assist
in the fair value determination of the acquired long-lived assets. We have, if necessary, up to one year
after the closing date of an acquisition to finish these fair value determinations and finalize the purchase
price allocation.

In connection with the acquisition of Lane Bryant on August 16, 2001, we recorded a liability of $4.6 million
for estimated costs related to an unfavorable service contract. During the first quarter of Fiscal 2003, we
revised our estimate of costs related to the contract to $2.3 million, which resulted in a decrease in the
goodwill recognized in connection with our Lane Bryant acquisition of $1.4 million, net of deferred income
taxes of $0.9 million. During the second quarter of Fiscal 2003, we recorded a liability for severance in
accordance with an agreement entered into with an affiliate of Limited Brands at the time of the acquisition
to use the existing Lane Bryant distribution center and receive related distribution services on a transition
basis, which resulted in an increase in Lane Bryant goodwill of $0.6 million, net of deferred income taxes of
$0.4 million. During the third quarter of Fiscal 2003, we reduced the acquisition value assigned to equipment
and leasehold improvements in the existing Lane Bryant distribution center, which will be abandoned at
the end of the transition period as a result of our acquisition of a replacement distribution center in White
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Marsh, Maryland. During the third quarter of Fiscal 2003, we also increased a liability for future claims
related to Lane Bryant’s pre-acquisition operations and decreased deferred tax assets as a result of a
correction of the effective tax rate used to determine deferred taxes related to certain assets acquired.
These third-quarter adjustments resulted in an increase in Lane Bryant goodwill of $3.7 million, including
net deferred income taxes of $0.7 million. During the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003, we finalized the
unfavorable service contract and other liabilities, which resulted in a decrease in Lane Bryant goodwill of
$0.6 million, net of deferred income taxes of $0.2 million.

A S S E T  S E C U R I T I Z AT I O N

We use an asset securitization program to fund the credit card receivables generated by our Fashion Bug
credit card program. The Fashion Bug credit cards are issued by Spirit of America National Bank, one of
our subsidiaries. Asset securitization is a practice commonly used in the retail industry which allows
companies with proprietary credit card programs to finance credit card receivables at attractive rates.
Asset securitization involves the sale of the bank’s Fashion Bug proprietary credit card receivables to a
special purpose entity, which in turn transfers the receivables to a qualified special purpose entity (the
“Trust”) which is administered by an independent trustee. Because the Trust qualifies as a qualifying
special purpose entity (“QSPE”), its assets and liabilities are not consolidated in our balance sheet.

The Trust issues to investors various forms of certificates or credit card receivable interests (the “Certificates”)
that represent interests in the underlying Trust assets. The Trust pays to the holders of Certificates a portion
of future scheduled cash flows under preset terms and conditions, the receipt of which is dependent upon
cash flows generated by the underlying performance of the Trust assets.

In each securitization transaction, we retain certain subordinated interests, which effectively serve as a form
of credit enhancement to the Certificates sold to outside investors. To the extent amounts remain available
after repayment to the outside investors, the amounts are paid to us. Neither the investors nor the Trust
have recourse against us beyond the combination of Trust assets and our subordinated interests, other
than for breaches of certain customary representations, warranties and covenants. These representations,
warranties, covenants, and related indemnities do not protect the Trust or the outside investors against
credit-related losses on the receivables.

In accordance with SFAS No. 140, “Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and
Extinguishments of Liabilities,” we record an interest in the estimated present value of cash flows to
be received by us over the expected outstanding period of the receivables. These cash flows essentially
represent finance charges and late fees in excess of the amounts paid to Certificate holders, credit losses,
and service fees, and are referred to as the interest-only strip (“I/O strip”). We use certain valuation
assumptions related to the average lives of the receivables sold and anticipated credit losses, as well as the
appropriate market discount rate, in determining the estimated present value of the I/O strip. Changes in
the average life of the receivables sold, discount rate, and credit-loss percentage could adversely impact
the actual value of the I/O strip. Accordingly, actual results could differ materially from the estimates, and
changes in circumstances could result in significant future changes to the assumptions currently being used.
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C O S T S  A S S O C I AT E D  W I T H  E X I T  O R  D I S P O S A L  A C T I V I T I E S

We have traditionally recognized certain costs associated with restructuring plans as of the date of commitment
to the plan, in accordance with Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 94-3, “Liability Recognition for
Certain Employee Termination Benefits and Other Costs to Exit an Activity (Including Certain Costs Incurred in
a Restructuring).” In July 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or
Disposal Activities,” which nullified EITF Issue No. 94-3. Under SFAS No. 146, for disposal activities initiated
after December 31, 2002 we are required to recognize liabilities for costs associated with an exit or disposal
activity when the liabilities are incurred. Our commitment to a plan, by itself, does not create an obligation
that meets the definition of a liability. Under SFAS No. 146, we would be required to recognize severance
pay over time rather than “up front” if the benefit arrangement requires employees to render future service
beyond a “minimum retention period.” The liability for severance pay would be recognized as employees
render service over the future service period, even if the benefit formula used to calculate an employee’s
termination benefit is based on length of service. Fair value should be used for initial measurement of liabilities
under SFAS No. 146. Adoption of SFAS No. 146 could result in the deferral of recognition of certain costs for
restructuring plans that we initiate subsequent to December 31, 2002 from the date we commit to such a
plan to the date that costs are incurred under the plan.

On March 18, 2003, we announced the implementation of a cost reduction plan (see “Recent Developments”
below). Costs incurred in connection with the implementation of this plan will be accounted for in accordance
with the provisions of SFAS No. 146.

A C C O U N T I N G  F O R  C A S H  C O N S I D E R AT I O N  R E C E I V E D  F R O M  A  V E N D O R

EITF Issue 02-16, “Accounting by a Customer (Including a Reseller) for Cash Consideration Received from a
Vendor,” addresses the accounting for cash consideration received from a vendor, including both a reseller
of the vendor’s products and an entity that purchases the vendor’s products from a reseller. We elected to
adopt the provisions of EITF Issue No. 02-16 as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003. We recognized a charge of
$5.1 million, net of income taxes of $2.8 million, that represents the cumulative effect of the deferral of
cash received from vendors as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003. The impact of the adoption of EITF 02-16 on
the year ended February 1, 2003 was an increase in cost of goods sold of $0.2 million. As of February 1,
2003, $8.1 million of cash received from vendors has been deferred into inventory and will be recognized
as a reduction of cost of goods sold as inventory is sold.

S T O C K - B A S E D  C O M P E N S AT I O N

SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” as amended by SFAS No. 148, “Accounting
for Stock-Based Compensation – Transition and Disclosure,” allows two alternatives for accounting for
stock-based compensation: the “intrinsic value method” in accordance with Accounting Principles Board
(“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” or the “fair value” method in accordance
with SFAS No. 123. Companies electing to adopt the intrinsic value method are required to provide pro forma
disclosures of the effect of adopting the fair value method.
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We account for stock-based compensation using the intrinsic value method. We recognize compensation
expense for stock options and stock awards which have an exercise price less than the market price of
our common stock at the date of grant of the option or award. We measure compensation expense based
on the difference between the market price and the exercise price of an option or award at the date of
grant. This compensation expense is recognized over the vesting period of each option or award. We do
not recognize compensation expense for options having an exercise price equal to the market price on the
date of grant or for shares purchased under our Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

Under the fair value method, we would be required to recognize compensation expense for all stock
options and stock awards. Compensation would be measured based on an estimated fair value of the
option or award, using an option pricing model, such as the Black-Scholes or binomial pricing model. These
models require estimates or assumptions as to the dividend yield and price volatility of the underlying
stock, the expected life of the option or award, and a relevant risk-free interest rate. Under the fair value
method, our after-tax compensation expense would have increased by $5.1 million ($.03 per diluted
share), $2.6 million ($.03 per diluted share), and $1.9 million ($.01 per diluted share) for Fiscal 2003,
2002, and 2001, respectively. For purposes of determining these amounts, we used the Black-Scholes
option-pricing model and various assumptions which are detailed in “Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements – Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – COMMON STOCK PLANS” below. The effect of
using the fair value method for determining stock-based compensation expense might have been materially
different if different estimates, assumptions, and judgments had been used.

R e s u l t s  o f  O p e r a t i o n s

F I N A N C I A L  S U M M A RY

The following table sets forth certain financial data expressed as a percentage of net sales and on a
comparative basis:

Percentage Percentage Increase
of Net Sales (Decrease) From Prior Year

(%) Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002 Fiscal 2001 Fiscal 2003-2002 Fiscal 2002-2001

Net sales 100.0 100.0 100.0 21.0 24.1
Cost of goods sold, buying, and occupancy 71.3 73.0 70.6 18.2 28.3
Selling, general, and administrative 25.0 24.4 23.8 24.1 27.1
Restructuring charge (credit) (0.2) 1.9 — ** **
Amortization of goodwill — 0.2 0.3 (100.0) 0.0
Income from operations 3.9 0.5 5.3 881.1 (88.9)
Other income, principally interest 0.1 0.2 0.5 (50.8) (43.0)
Interest expense 0.8 0.9 0.5 8.5 110.3
Income tax provision (benefit) 1.2 — 2.1 ** (100.4)
Minority interest in net loss of subsidiary 0.0 — — ** —
Cumulative effect of accounting changes (2.0) — (0.0) ** **
Net income (loss) (0.0) (0.2) 3.2 (37.1) (108.6)

** Not meaningful
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The following table sets forth our net sales by store brand:

Year Ended February 1, 2003 Year Ended February 2, 2002 Year Ended February 3, 2001
(in millions) Fiscal Year Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year Fourth Quarter

Fashion Bug $ 1,156.0 $ 288.9 $ 1,164.0 $ 303.4 $ 1,213.1 $ 340.8
Lane Bryant 906.9 236.1 445.31 254.1 0.0 0.0
Catherine’s2 345.2 74.6 381.7 88.0 394.0 93.9
Monsoon/Accessorize 4.3 1.5 2.8 1.6 0.0 0.0

Total net sales $ 2,412.4 $ 601.1 $ 1,993.8 $ 647.1 $ 1,607.1 $ 434.7

1 Sales from the date of acquisition on August 16, 2001.
2 Includes sales of Added Dimensions stores, which have been closed or converted to Catherine’s stores.

The following table sets forth certain additional information related to changes in our net sales:

Year Ended February 1, 2003 Year Ended February 2, 2002
(%) Fiscal Year Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year Fourth Quarter

(Decrease) increase in comparable store sales:1,2

Fashion Bug 0 1 (7) (8)
Catherine’s3 0 0 (2) (5)
Lane Bryant (6) (12) — —

Sales from new stores as a percentage of total
consolidated prior-period sales:

Fashion Bug 2 1 5 4
Catherine’s 2 1 3 2
Lane Bryant 25 2 28 58

Prior-period sales from closed stores as a percentage
of total consolidated prior-period sales:

Fashion Bug (3) (4) (3) (3)
Catherine’s3 (4) (3) (3) (1)
Lane Bryant (0) (1) (0) —

Increase (decrease) in total sales 21 (7) 24 49

1 Sales from stores in operation during both periods. Stores are added to the comparable store base after 13 full months of operation.
2 Comparable store sales for Lane Bryant are based on historical data, giving effect to our acquisition of Lane Bryant as if it had occurred on February 4, 2001. Results may not be equivalent to the

change in total sales.
3 Includes sales of Added Dimensions stores, which have been closed or converted to Catherine’s stores.

C O M PA R I S O N  O F  F I S C A L  2 0 0 3  T O  F I S C A L  2 0 0 2

N E T  S A L E S

Net sales were $2,412.4 million in Fiscal 2003, an increase of 21.0% from $1,993.8 million in Fiscal 2002,
primarily due to our acquisition of Lane Bryant in August 2001. The number of retail stores in operation at
the end of Fiscal 2003 was 2,248, compared to 2,446 at the end of Fiscal 2002. For details regarding store
activity, see the table included in “Financial Condition – LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES” below. Had we
acquired Lane Bryant as of the beginning of Fiscal 2002, we would have experienced an overall comparable
store sales decrease of 2.0% from Fiscal 2002. Lane Bryant stores had comparable store sales decreases in
sweaters, denim, and intimate apparel. In particular, the Lane Bryant chain experienced poor customer
acceptance of, and fit and quality issues with, certain of its products during the second half of Fiscal 2003,
resulting in higher levels of promotional pricing. In addition, certain basic products were under-stocked,
resulting in missed sales opportunities. Due to product lead times, these issues are expected to negatively
impact Lane Bryant results for the Fiscal 2004 first quarter, and could negatively impact Lane Bryant results
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for the Fiscal 2004 second quarter. We are currently executing a plan to re-establish growth at Lane Bryant
which includes improved merchandise assortments for the Fall 2003 season. For Fashion Bug stores, comparable
store sales increases in junior and plus sportswear, footwear, intimate apparel, and accessories were offset
by declines in other missy sportswear, dresses, and coats. For Catherine’s stores, comparable store sales
increases in casual sportswear were offset by declines in other merchandise categories. During Fiscal
2003, we discontinued the Added Dimensions chain, closed the remaining stores in the chain, and liquidated
the remaining Added Dimensions store inventory. We continue to be affected by a weak economy and an
uncertain geopolitical climate. During the first two months of Fiscal 2004, we experienced a 12% decrease
in Lane Bryant comparative store sales and a 7% decrease in overall comparative store sales.

In Fiscal 2002, we began a customer loyalty card program for our Fashion Bug store customers (see
“Critical Accounting Policies – REVENUE RECOGNITION” above). We recognized $23.2 million of revenues in
Fiscal 2003 and $13.6 million of revenues in Fiscal 2002 in connection with this program. We offset revenues
recognized from card fees by discounts granted under the program. As of December 1, 2002 we discontinued
the issuance of new cards under this program and will introduce a new customer loyalty card program during
Fiscal 2004 that will be operated under our proprietary credit card program.

C O S T  O F  G O O D S  S O L D ,  B U Y I N G ,  A N D  O C C U PA N C Y

Cost of goods sold, buying, and occupancy expenses were $1,721.1 million in Fiscal 2003, an increase of
18.2% from $1,455.6 million in Fiscal 2002, principally reflecting the increase in net sales. As a percentage
of net sales, these costs decreased 1.7% in Fiscal 2003 as compared to Fiscal 2002.

Cost of goods sold as a percentage of net sales decreased 3.0% in Fiscal 2003 as compared to Fiscal
2002. The higher merchandise margins reflected improved inventory management in the Fashion Bug
and Catherine’s chains and benefits from our restructuring plan (see “RESTRUCTURING CHARGE/CREDIT”
below), partially offset by declining margins in the Lane Bryant chain. Markdowns taken in connection with
liquidation of Added Dimensions inventories during Fiscal 2003 were offset by $3.0 million of costs accrued
at the end of Fiscal 2002 related to the valuation of inventory for stores to be closed as the result of our
restructuring plan. Merchandise margins for Fiscal 2003 were negatively impacted by higher levels of
promotional activity during the second half of the fiscal year as a result of a generally sluggish Christmas
holiday season and poor customer acceptance of certain Lane Bryant products, as discussed above. Cost of
goods sold includes merchandise costs, net of discounts and allowances, freight, and inventory shrinkage.
Net merchandise costs and freight are capitalized as inventory costs.

Buying and occupancy expenses as a percentage of net sales increased 1.3% in Fiscal 2003 as compared to
Fiscal 2002. The increase in buying and occupancy expenses as a percentage of net sales was primarily
attributable to the lack of leverage on relatively fixed occupancy costs as a result of negative comparable
store sales. Occupancy expenses for Fiscal 2003, as a percentage of net sales, increased 1.2% from Fiscal
2002. Relatively higher occupancy expenses for the Lane Bryant stores and a $2.7 million write-down of
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under-performing assets related to our joint venture (see “Recent Developments” below) contributed to
the increase in occupancy expenses as a percentage of net sales. Buying expenses for Fiscal 2003, as a
percentage of net sales, increased 0.1% from Fiscal 2002. Buying expenses include payroll, payroll related
costs, and operating expenses for our buying departments and warehouses. Occupancy expenses include
rent, real estate taxes, insurance, common area maintenance, utilities, maintenance, and depreciation for
our stores and warehouse facilities and equipment. Buying and occupancy costs are treated as period costs
and are not capitalized as part of inventory.

S E L L I N G ,  G E N E R A L ,  A N D  A D M I N I S T R AT I V E

Selling, general, and administrative expenses were $603.5 million in Fiscal 2003, an increase of 24.1%
from $486.2 million in Fiscal 2002, principally reflecting the acquisition of Lane Bryant. As a percentage of
net sales, these costs increased by 0.6% in Fiscal 2003 as compared to Fiscal 2002. Selling expenses
increased 0.4% as a percentage of net sales. The increase was attributable to a number of factors, including
higher store payroll and benefit costs, new point-of-sale systems at Fashion Bug, and an increase in direct
marketing expenses in the Catherine’s and Lane Bryant chains. General and administrative expenses
increased 0.2% as a percentage of net sales in Fiscal 2003, primarily as a result of increased employee
benefit costs, costs associated with transitional service agreements related to the Lane Bryant acquisition,
and the lack of leverage on fixed costs, particularly at Lane Bryant. During Fiscal 2003, we completed the
integration of Lane Bryant’s information systems, which we expect will result in future cost synergies for
the Company.

R E S T R U C T U R I N G  C H A R G E / C R E D I T

On January 28, 2002, we announced a restructuring plan, including a number of initiatives designed to
position us for increased profitability and growth in the women’s plus-size apparel business. The major
components of the plan included (1) the closing of The Answer/Added Dimensions chain of 77 stores,
including the conversion of approximately 20% of the Added Dimensions stores to Catherine’s stores, (2)
the closing of 130 under-performing Fashion Bug stores, and (3) the conversion of 44 Fashion Bug store
locations to Lane Bryant stores. The restructuring plan resulted in a pre-tax charge of $37.7 million in the
fourth quarter of Fiscal 2002. The restructuring charge included a $17.8 million non-cash write-down of fixed
assets (primarily store fixtures and improvements) in the stores to be closed, $18.5 million of anticipated
payments to landlords for the early termination of existing store leases, $800 thousand for severance
costs, and $600 thousand for sign removal and other costs.

During Fiscal 2003, we completed the restructuring plan, and we recognized a pre-tax restructuring credit of
$4.8 million. The restructuring credit was primarily a result of our ability to negotiate lease terminations on
terms more favorable than our original estimates. Because a majority of the store closings occurred during
the second half of Fiscal 2003, the full benefit of the restructuring plan will not occur until Fiscal 2004.
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A M O R T I Z AT I O N  O F  G O O D W I L L

We recognized $4.9 million of amortization of goodwill during Fiscal 2002 related to our Catherine’s acquisition.
We adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 142 as of February 3, 2002, and we are no longer amortizing
the Catherine’s goodwill. However, the Catherine’s goodwill and goodwill related to our acquisition of
Lane Bryant are subject to periodic impairment reviews in accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 142
(see “Critical Accounting Policies – IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS” above and “CUMULATIVE EFFECT
OF ACCOUNTING CHANGES” below).

O T H E R  I N C O M E

Other income was $2.3 million in Fiscal 2003, a decrease of 50.8% from $4.7 million in Fiscal 2002. This
decrease was primarily caused by a decrease in interest income. Interest income decreased as a result of a
decrease in the average yield on investments during Fiscal 2003 as compared to Fiscal 2002.

I N T E R E S T  E X P E N S E

Interest expense was $20.3 million in Fiscal 2003, an increase of 8.5% from $18.7 million in Fiscal 2002.
This increase was primarily a result of amortization of fees related to our credit facility, and to a lesser
extent, a result of additional long-term mortgage borrowings and acquisitions of point-of-sale equipment
under long-term capital leases. In addition, a write-off of $951 thousand of unamortized deferred financing
costs related to our $67.5 million term loan, which was repaid during the period (see “FINANCING”
below), resulted in additional interest expense in Fiscal 2003. These increases were partially offset by
reduced interest expense in Fiscal 2003 as compared to Fiscal 2002 as a result of relatively lower interest
rates on borrowings and reduced levels of borrowings. During Fiscal 2003, we converted or redeemed
$96.0 million of 7.5% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006, repaid a $67.5 million 11.5% term loan,
and issued $150.0 million of 4.75% Senior Convertible Notes Due 2012 (see “FINANCING” below).

I N C O M E  TA X  P R O V I S I O N

The income tax provision for Fiscal 2003 was $29.1 million, resulting in a 38.9% effective tax rate, as
compared to an income tax benefit for Fiscal 2002 of $120 thousand, resulting in a (2.7)% effective tax
rate. The unusual Fiscal 2002 effective tax rate was a result of the effect of a $1.8 million provision related
to one of our employee insurance programs on a relatively small pre-tax loss.

C U M U L AT I V E  E F F E C T  O F  A C C O U N T I N G  C H A N G E S

We adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets” in full as of February
3, 2002. In accordance with the transition provisions of SFAS No. 142, we tested goodwill related to our
Catherine’s acquisition for impairment during Fiscal 2003, and recorded a write-down of $44.0 million to
reduce the carrying value of the goodwill to its estimated fair value. We also elected to adopt the provisions
of EITF Issue No. 02-16, “Accounting by a Customer (Including a Reseller) for Cash Consideration Received
from a Vendor” as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003. The cumulative effect at the beginning of Fiscal 2003
from deferring the recognition of cash received from vendors was a charge of $5.1 million, net of income
taxes of $2.8 million. The write-down of goodwill and the deferral of cash received from vendors have
been presented as the cumulative effect of accounting changes as of February 3, 2002 in our Consolidated
Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for Fiscal 2003 (see “Critical Accounting Policies
– IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS” and “Critical Accounting Policies – ACCOUNTING FOR CASH
CONSIDERATION RECEIVED FROM A VENDOR” above).
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C O M PA R I S O N  O F  F I S C A L  2 0 0 2  T O  F I S C A L  2 0 0 1

N E T  S A L E S

Net sales were $1,993.8 million in Fiscal 2002, an increase of 24.1% from $1,607.1 million in Fiscal 2001,
primarily due to our acquisition of Lane Bryant in August 2001. The number of retail stores in operation at
the end of Fiscal 2002 was 2,446 (including 647 Lane Bryant stores), compared to 1,755 at the end of Fiscal
2001. In line with overall consumer shopping trends and a generally weak retail sales environment, we
experienced a year-over-year decrease in overall comparable store sales in Fiscal 2002 of 4.0%. For
Fashion Bug stores, improvements in junior sportswear were offset by declines in other merchandise
categories. In January 2001, we announced plans to support growth in plus-size apparel, and eliminated
girls apparel from Fashion Bug stores effective at the end of the 2000 – 2001 winter season. Sales of
Fashion Bug girls apparel were approximately $38.0 million during Fiscal 2001. For Catherine’s stores, an
increase in Fiscal 2002 sales of casual sportswear was offset by declines in other merchandise categories.

In Fiscal 2002, we began a customer loyalty card program for our Fashion Bug store customers (see
“Critical Accounting Policies – REVENUE RECOGNITION” above). We recognized $13.6 million of revenues
from card fees in connection with this program in Fiscal 2002.

C O S T  O F  G O O D S  S O L D ,  B U Y I N G ,  A N D  O C C U PA N C Y

Cost of goods sold, buying, and occupancy expenses were $1,455.6 million in Fiscal 2002, an increase of
28.3% from $1,134.6 million in Fiscal 2001, principally reflecting the increase in net sales. As a percentage
of net sales, these costs increased by 2.4% in Fiscal 2002 as compared to Fiscal 2001.

Cost of goods sold as a percentage of net sales increased 0.4% in Fiscal 2002 as compared to Fiscal 2001.
Reduced merchandise margins in our Fashion Bug and Catherine’s stores as a result of an increased level of
promotional activity during Fiscal 2002, and costs related to exiting the girls business in our Fashion Bug
stores, were partially offset by higher merchandise margins for our Lane Bryant stores and to a lesser
extent by close management of in-season inventory levels. Cost of goods sold includes merchandise costs,
net of discounts and allowances, freight, and inventory shrinkage. Net merchandise costs and freight are
capitalized as inventory costs.

Buying and occupancy expenses as a percentage of net sales increased 2.0% in Fiscal 2002 as compared to
Fiscal 2001. The increase in buying and occupancy expenses as a percentage of net sales was primarily
attributable to the lack of leverage on relatively fixed occupancy costs as a result of the decline in comparable
store sales. Increased utilities expenses, relatively higher occupancy expenses for new and relocated
stores as compared to our existing stores, and relatively higher occupancy expenses for our Lane Bryant
stores also contributed to the increase in buying and occupancy expenses as a percentage of net sales.
Buying expenses increased slightly as a percentage of net sales, primarily as a result of buying costs for
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Lane Bryant stores, which are relatively higher due to the product development and design process
required to support a 100% private-label business. Buying expenses include payroll, payroll related costs,
and operating expenses for our buying departments and warehouses. Occupancy expenses include rent,
real estate taxes, insurance, common area maintenance, utilities, maintenance, and depreciation for our
stores and warehouse facilities and equipment. Buying and occupancy costs are treated as period costs
and are not capitalized as part of inventory.

S E L L I N G ,  G E N E R A L ,  A N D  A D M I N I S T R AT I V E

Selling, general, and administrative expenses were $486.2 million in Fiscal 2002, an increase of 27.1% from
$382.4 million in Fiscal 2001, principally reflecting the acquisition of Lane Bryant. As a percentage of net sales,
these costs increased by 0.6% in Fiscal 2002 as compared to Fiscal 2001. Selling expenses increased 0.8%
as a percentage of net sales. The relative increase was attributable to the lack of leverage on relatively
fixed store payroll expenses as a result of the decline in comparable store sales. An improvement in our
credit operations (a component of selling expenses) as a result of reduced interest rates related to our asset
securitization program was partially offset by increased delinquencies in our proprietary credit card
program during the latter part of Fiscal 2002. General and administrative expenses decreased 0.2% as a
percentage of net sales in Fiscal 2002, primarily as a result of the synergistic effect of a larger sales base on
corporate administrative expenses and the favorable impact of cost reduction initiatives. Selling, general,
and administrative expenses exclude goodwill amortization related to our acquisition of Catherine’s.

O T H E R  I N C O M E

Other income was $4.7 million in Fiscal 2002, a decrease of 43.0% from $8.3 million in Fiscal 2001. This
decrease was primarily caused by a decrease in interest income. Interest income decreased as a result of
lower levels of invested funds and a decrease in the average yield on investments during Fiscal 2002 as
compared to Fiscal 2001. During Fiscal 2002, investments in marketable securities were converted into
cash and cash equivalents, and we used $83.0 million of cash and cash equivalents in connection with the
acquisition of Lane Bryant.

I N T E R E S T  E X P E N S E

Interest expense was $18.7 million in Fiscal 2002, an increase of 110.3% from $8.9 million in Fiscal 2001.
This increase was primarily the result of short-term and long-term borrowings incurred in connection with
the Lane Bryant acquisition, and to a lesser extent, the result of additional long-term mortgage borrowings
and acquisitions of point-of-sale equipment under long-term capital leases.

I N C O M E  TA X  P R O V I S I O N  ( B E N E F I T )

The income tax benefit for Fiscal 2002 was $120 thousand resulting in a (2.7)% effective tax rate, as
compared to an income tax provision for Fiscal 2001 of $33.0 million, resulting in a 39% effective tax rate.
The unusual Fiscal 2002 effective tax rate was a result of the effect of a $1.8 million provision related to
one of our employee insurance programs on a relatively small pre-tax loss.
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N E T  S A L E S

Net sales in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003 were $601.2 million, a decrease of 7.1% from net sales of
$647.1 million in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2002. The decrease in sales was primarily attributable to negative
comparative store sales at our Lane Bryant chain and a decrease in the number of stores in operation during
the Fiscal 2003 fourth quarter as a result of our store closing initiative (see “COMPARISON OF FISCAL 2003
TO FISCAL 2002 – RESTRUCTURING CHARGE/CREDIT” above). We experienced a quarter-over-quarter
decrease of 5% in overall comparable store sales in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003. Lane Bryant experienced
a 12% decrease in comparable store sales as a result of poor customer acceptance of, and fit and quality
issues with, certain of its products, which resulted in higher levels of promotional pricing. In addition, certain
basic products were under-stocked, resulting in missed sales opportunities. Due to product lead times,
these issues are expected to negatively impact Lane Bryant results for the Fiscal 2004 first quarter, and
could negatively impact results for the Fiscal 2004 second quarter.

C O S T  O F  G O O D S  S O L D ,  B U Y I N G ,  A N D  O C C U PA N C Y

Cost of goods sold, buying, and occupancy expenses were $451.3 million in the fourth quarter of Fiscal
2003, a decrease of 6.4% from $482.1 million in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2002. As a percentage of net
sales, these costs increased by 0.6% in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003 as compared to the fourth quarter
of Fiscal 2002. Cost of goods sold, as a percentage of net sales, decreased 0.3% in the fourth quarter of
Fiscal 2003 as compared to the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2002. Significantly improved margins in our Fashion
Bug and Catherine’s stores were offset by reduced gross margins from the higher levels of promotional pricing
at our Lane Bryant stores. Cost of goods sold for the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003 included $5.1 million of
costs related to the valuation of Lane Bryant inventories. Cost of goods sold for the fourth quarter of Fiscal
2002 included $3.0 million of costs related to the valuation of inventory for stores to be closed during the
first half of Fiscal 2003 as a result of the restructuring plan announced on January 28, 2002. Buying and
occupancy expenses, expressed as a percentage of net sales, increased 0.9% in the fourth quarter of Fiscal
2003 as compared to the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2002. The increase in buying and occupancy expenses
was primarily attributable to the lack of leverage on relatively fixed occupancy costs as a result of negative
overall comparable store sales, particularly at the Lane Bryant chain.

S E L L I N G ,  G E N E R A L ,  A N D  A D M I N I S T R AT I V E

Selling, general, and administrative expenses were $144.6 million in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003, a
decrease of 10.6% from $161.7 million in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2002. As a percentage of net sales,
these costs decreased by 0.9% in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003 as compared to the fourth quarter of
Fiscal 2002. The decrease is primarily a result of cost efficiencies from integration efforts and home office
expense reductions at Lane Bryant, partially offset by the lack of leverage from negative comparable store
sales and increases in employee benefit costs.

I N T E R E S T  E X P E N S E

Interest expense was $3.1 million in Fiscal 2003, a decrease of 56.9% from $7.3 million in Fiscal 2002. The
decrease was primarily the result of relatively lower interest rates on borrowings and reduced levels of
borrowings. During Fiscal 2003, we replaced $96.0 million of 7.5% Convertible Subordinated Notes due
2006 and a $67.5 million 11.5% term loan with $150.0 million of 4.75% Senior Convertible Notes Due
2012 and paid down our short-term borrowings (see “FINANCING” below).
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R e c e n t  D e v e l o p m e n t s

On March 18, 2003, we announced a cost reduction plan, designed to take advantage of the centralization
of all corporate administrative services throughout the company and to realize efficiencies available to us,
in order to improve our profitability. We expect this cost reduction plan to improve annualized pre-tax
earnings by approximately $45 million, with an improvement of approximately $18 million in pre-tax
earnings during Fiscal 2004. We expect that the full annual pre-tax benefit of $45 million will first be
realized during the fiscal year ending January 30, 2005. Execution of the cost reduction plan is expected to
result in a pre-tax charge of approximately $10 – $12 million in Fiscal 2004. Components of the charge
include a $7 – $8 million non-cash charge, primarily for the write-down of distribution center fixed assets,
and $3 – $4 million of cash items, primarily related to severance as a result of a reduction in work force. We
expect the execution of the plan to have no material after-tax cash impact. The components of the cost
reduction plan are as follows:

Reduction in Corporate Operating Expenses. Our ability to realize efficiencies by streamlining processes
and gaining optimal pricing through the consolidation of vendors will reduce costs. We will continue to
centralize finance, human resources, and other administrative functions in order to leverage the efficiency
of our shared services organization.
Reduction in Corporate and Divisional Workforce. We implemented a workforce reduction at our corporate
and divisional home offices of 160 positions, or approximately 14%.
Consolidation of Distribution Center Operations. In September 2002, we announced the purchase of a distribution
center in White Marsh, Maryland, to replace an existing distribution center in Columbus, Ohio, during Fiscal
2004 (see “Financial Condition – LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES” below). As part of the cost reduction
plan, we will also consolidate our Memphis, Tennessee distribution center in the White Marsh facility. This
consolidation is expected to result in a net workforce reduction of approximately 50 positions.
Consolidation of Credit Operations. We plan to consolidate our Hollywood, Florida credit operations into
our Milford, Ohio facility, which is expected to result in a net workforce reduction of approximately 75
positions.
Closing of 9 Monsoon/Accessorize stores which we operate under a joint venture with Monsoon plc. In
October 2000, we announced the signing of a joint venture agreement with Monsoon plc, in order to
bring the United Kingdom’s apparel and accessories concepts of MONSOON® and ACCESSORIZE® stores to
the United States. We tested the concept in the United States during 2001 and 2002. The performance of
the stores opened during the test period did not meet our expectations. Higher than anticipated lease
costs led to our decision to discontinue the operation of these stores. We plan to close the 9 Monsoon/
Accessorize stores during Fiscal 2004.

We are implementing these initiatives to position the Company for increased profitability. While our strategic
focus continues to be on increasing revenue and margins, particularly at Lane Bryant, our immediate focus
is to reduce our cost structure and leverage our size through efficiencies in operations.
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F i n a n c i a l  C o n d i t i o n

L I Q U I D I T Y  A N D  C A P I TA L  R E S O U R C E S

Our primary sources of working capital are cash flow from operations, our proprietary credit card receivables
securitization agreements, our investment portfolio, and our credit facility described below. The following
table highlights certain information related to our liquidity and capital resources:

(dollars in thousands) Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002 Fiscal 2001

Cash and cash equivalents $ 102,026 $ 36,640 $ 56,544
Long-term available-for-sale securities 23,472 22,015 76,461
Cash provided by operating activities 206,084 142,865 93,269
Working capital 196,725 145,047 208,389
Current ratio 1.6 1.4 1.9
Long-term debt to equity ratio (%) 36.2 37.9 23.0

Our net cash provided by operating activities increased $63.2 million in Fiscal 2003 as compared to Fiscal
2002, from $142.9 million to $206.1 million. The increase was primarily a result of an increase in net
income before non-cash write-downs of goodwill and capital assets, non-cash charges for depreciation
and amortization, and increases in prepaid and accrued expenses. In addition, our investment in inventories,
net of accounts payable, decreased during Fiscal 2003 as compared to Fiscal 2002 as a result of improved
vendor terms from conforming Lane Bryant’s vendor terms to our corporate terms. These changes were
partially offset by a $19.8 million decrease in accrued restructuring costs during Fiscal 2003.

Our cash provided by operating activities increased $49.6 million in Fiscal 2002 as compared to Fiscal
2001, from $93.3 million to $142.9 million. Excluding the acquisition of Lane Bryant, our investment in
inventories, net of accounts payable, decreased $46.3 million in Fiscal 2002 as compared to Fiscal 2001 as
a result of certain inventory management initiatives. Accrued restructuring costs increased $19.4 million in
Fiscal 2002 as compared to a decrease of $7.8 million in accrued restructuring costs during Fiscal 2001.

As a result of a decline in interest rates, a portion of our investments in U. S. government agency bonds
with early redemption provisions were called for redemption during the first half of Fiscal 2002. The
decrease in available-for-sale securities during Fiscal 2002 was primarily a result of these redemptions.
We invested the proceeds from these early redemptions in cash equivalents until we acquired Lane Bryant
in August 2001.

Our capital expenditures were $74.3 million, $63.0 million, and $57.9 million in Fiscal 2003, 2002, and
2001, respectively. In Fiscal 2003, these expenditures were primarily for the construction, remodeling,
and fixturing of new and existing retail stores, additions and improvements to our corporate offices and
distribution centers, the acquisition of a new distribution center in White Marsh, Maryland (see below), and
systems technology. In addition, pursuant to a program to replace our existing point-of-sale (“POS”)
equipment, we acquired $3.5 million, $24.7 million, and $14.9 million of point-of-sale equipment for our
Fashion Bug and Catherine’s stores under capital leases in Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively. These
leases generally have an initial lease term of 60 months and contain a bargain purchase option. During
Fiscal 2002, we re-negotiated the terms of certain of the capital leases. The re-negotiated leases were
combined into a new lease with a 60-month term and a lower interest rate. The effect of the re-negotiation
was a net (decrease) increase in total lease payments as follows: Fiscal 2002 – ($25 thousand); Fiscal 2003
– ($149 thousand); Fiscal 2004 – $235 thousand; Fiscal 2005 – $337 thousand; Fiscal 2006 – $6 thousand;
Fiscal 2007 – $2.1 million.
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On September 24, 2002, we acquired a 393,000 square foot distribution center on 29 acres of land in
White Marsh, Maryland at a cost of $17.3 million. As a result of the use of automated sorting systems and
improved facility design in the White Marsh facility, we will be able to consolidate both the Memphis and
the Columbus facilities into the White Marsh facility (see “Recent Developments” above). We plan to relocate
the Memphis distribution center by June 2003 and the Columbus distribution center by December 2003. In
connection with our acquisition of Lane Bryant from Limited Brands in August 2001, we entered into an
agreement with an affiliate of Limited Brands to use the Ohio distribution center and receive related
distribution services. The lease for the Columbus, Ohio distribution center and the related logistics and
transportation services agreement, which were originally scheduled to terminate in August 2004, were
terminated effective as of December 31, 2003 in accordance with early cancellation provisions of the lease
and agreement.

In December 2002, we entered into two financing leases for the purchase of material handling systems and
related equipment and software for the White Marsh distribution center. The lease terms provide for the
availability of funds as the equipment and related software is delivered and accepted. The first capital
lease obligation of $2.5 million is payable over a term of 60 months at an interest rate of 6.77%, and
contains a bargain purchase option. As of February 1, 2003, we had received all of the equipment under
this lease. The second capital lease obligation of $10 million is payable over a term of 60 months at an
interest rate of 7.35% and contains a bargain purchase option. We anticipate that the delivery, installation,
and acceptance of the equipment will be completed by the middle of Fiscal 2004. As of February 1, 2003,
we have acquired approximately $1.0 million of equipment under this lease.

In addition to the capital leases for the White Marsh facility referred to above, we anticipate capital
expenditures of approximately $50 million during Fiscal 2004. These expenditures will primarily be for
construction and fixturing of new stores, remodeling and fixturing of existing stores, investments in
management information systems technology, and improvements to our corporate offices and distribution
centers. We expect to finance these capital expenditures principally through internally generated funds.

The following table sets forth information with respect to store activity for Fiscal 2003 and planned store
activity for Fiscal 2004:

Monsoon/
Fashion Bug Lane Bryant Catherine’s Accessorize Total

F ISCAL 2003:

Stores at February 2, 2002 1,252 647 538 9 2,446

Stores opened 7 25 24 1 57
Stores converted1 (37) 36 (3) — (4)
Stores closed (139) (19) (92) (1) (251)

Net changes in stores (169) 42 (71) 0 (198)

Stores at February 1, 2003 1,083 689 467 9 2,248

Stores relocated during period 17 4 11 — 32
Stores remodeled during period 4 6 9 — 19

FISCAL 2004:

Planned store openings2 0-5 35 15 — 50–55
Planned store relocations 20–25 20–25 15–20 — 55–70
Planned store closings2 20–30 15 15 9 59–69

1 During Fiscal 2003, 9 Added Dimension stores were converted to Catherine’s stores and 3 Catherine’s stores were converted to Lane Bryant stores. Of the 37 Fashion Bug store conversions to
Lane Bryant stores, 4 stores were closed and are in the process of being converted as of February 1, 2003.

2 Excludes conversion of 11 Fashion Bug stores or Catherine’s stores to Lane Bryant stores.
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At February 1, 2003, our commitments for future principal payments under our short-term and long-term debt
obligations, and minimum lease payments under our capital leases and operating leases, were as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended
(in millions) 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 Thereafter

Long-term debt $ 3.3 $ 4.6 $ 7.5 $ 2.0 $ 2.0 $ 164.5
Capital leases 13.2 12.3 10.3 7.0 2.9 0.0
Operating leases1 203.7 165.8 131.2 98.0 71.5 144.5

Total $ 220.2 $ 182.7 $ 149.0 $ 107.0 $ 76.4 $ 309.0

1 Commitments under operating leases include $78.3 million payable under the Lane Bryant master sublease with Limited Brands, which we have guaranteed.

We have reached a preliminary settlement with the Internal Revenue Service regarding its audit of our
corporate-owned life insurance (“COLI”) program. We anticipate that the cost of the settlement will be
approximately $23.5 million, which includes $18.5 million of income taxes and $5.0 million of interest, net
of a tax benefit of $2.7 million. Of the $18.5 million of income taxes, $16.1 million will be satisfied through
the use of existing operating loss and tax credit carrybacks. The net cash payment under the settlement
will be $7.4 million. The net liability for this settlement has been included in income taxes payable in our
consolidated balance sheet as of February 1, 2003. As part of the proposed settlement, we will surrender
the existing life insurance policies. These policies have a cash surrender value of approximately $15.9
million, which we will receive upon surrender of the policies. We have reclassified the cash value of the
policies from other non-current assets to other current assets in our consolidated balance sheet as of
February 1, 2003. Although the ultimate outcome of this matter cannot be predicted with certainty, we do
not believe that settlement will have a material impact on our financial condition or results of operations.

We have formed a trust called the Charming Shoppes Master Trust to which Spirit of America National
Bank, our credit card bank, has transferred, through a special purpose entity, its interest in credit card
receivables created under our Fashion Bug proprietary credit card program. We, together with the trust, have
entered into various agreements under which the trust can sell, on a revolving basis, interests in these
receivables for a specified term. When the revolving period terminates, an amortization period begins during
which principal payments are made to the parties with whom the trust has entered into the securitization
agreement. We securitized $384.2 million and $423.1 million of credit card receivables in Fiscal 2003 and
Fiscal 2002, respectively, and had $301.3 million of securitized credit card receivables outstanding as of
February 1, 2003. We held certificates and retained interests in our securitizations of $50.2 million as of
the end of Fiscal 2003, which were generally subordinated in right of payment to certificates issued by
the trust to third-party investors. Our obligation to repurchase receivables sold to the trust is limited to
those receivables that, at the time of their transfer, fail to meet the trust’s eligibility standards under normal
representations and warranties. To date, our repurchases of receivables pursuant to this obligation have
been insignificant.

On November 22, 2002, we issued $100.0 million of new five-year asset-backed certificates in a private
placement, of which $80.0 million have been sold to investors to-date. To the extent that the remaining
certificates are not sold, we will hold them as a retained interest. The weighted average fixed interest rate
on the certificates sold is 4.68%. These certificates replaced an $83.5 million securitization series that
matured during the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003.
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Charming Shoppes Receivables Corp. and Charming Shoppes Seller, Inc., our consolidated wholly-owned
indirect subsidiaries, are separate special purpose entities created for the securitization program. At
February 1, 2003, Charming Shoppes Receivables Corp. held $38.1 million of Charming Shoppes Master
Trust certificates and retained interests and Charming Shoppes Seller, Inc. held retained interests of $1.2
million (which are included in the $50.2 million of retained interests we held at February 1, 2003). These
assets are first and foremost available to satisfy the claims of the respective creditors of these separate
corporate entities, including certain claims of investors in the Charming Shoppes Master Trust.

We could be affected by certain events that would cause the trust to hold proceeds of receivables within the
trust as additional enhancement, which proceeds would otherwise be available to be paid to us with
respect to our subordinated interests. For example, if either we or the trust fail to meet certain financial
performance standards, a credit enhancement condition would occur and the trust would be required to
retain amounts otherwise payable to us. In addition, the failure to satisfy certain financial performance
standards could further cause the trust to stop using collections on trust assets to purchase new receivables,
and would require such collections to be used to repay investors on a prescribed basis, as provided in the
trust agreements. If this were to occur, it could result in our having insufficient liquidity; however, we
believe we should have sufficient notice to seek alternative forms of financing through other third-party
providers. As of February 1, 2003, the trust was in compliance with all applicable financial performance
standards. Amounts placed into enhancement accounts, if not required to be paid to the other certificate
holders, will be available to us at the termination of the securitization series. We have no obligation to
directly fund the enhancement account of the trust, other than for breaches of customary representations,
warranties, and covenants and for customary indemnities. These representations, warranties, covenants, and
indemnities do not protect the trust or investors in the trust against credit-related losses on the receivables.
The providers of the credit enhancements and trust investors have no other recourse to us.

These securitization agreements are intended to improve our overall liquidity by providing short-term
sources of funding. The agreements provide that we will continue to service the credit card receivables and
control credit policies. This control allows us, absent certain adverse events, to fund continued credit card
receivable growth and to provide the appropriate customer service and collection activities. Accordingly, our
relationship with our credit card customers is not affected by these agreements. See “Critical Accounting
Policies – ASSET SECURITIZATION” above, “Market Risk” below, and “Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements – Note 14. Asset Securitization” below for further discussion of our asset securitization program.

We also have non-recourse agreements under which third parties provide accounts receivable proprietary
credit card sales funding programs for both our Catherine’s and Lane Bryant stores. These funding programs
expire in January 2005 for Catherine’s and in January 2006 for Lane Bryant. Under these agreements, the
third parties reimburse us daily with respect to the proprietary credit card sales generated by the respective
store’s credit card accounts. Under the Catherine’s agreement, we may be required to repurchase receivables
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from the third party under certain conditions relating to a change in control. Under the Lane Bryant agreement,
we may be required to repurchase receivables from the third party upon termination of the agreement. The
net balances of Catherine’s accounts receivable held by the third party at February 1, 2003 and February 2,
2002 were approximately $85.8 million and $98.4 million, respectively. The net balances of Lane Bryant
accounts receivable held by the third party at February 1, 2003 and February 2, 2002 were approximately
$195.3 million and $206.2 million, respectively.

We have not paid any dividends since 1995, and we do not expect to declare or pay any dividends on our
common stock in the foreseeable future. The payment of future dividends is within the discretion of our
Board of Directors and will depend upon our future earnings, if any, our capital requirements, financial
condition and other relevant factors. Additionally, our existing credit facility and one of our agreements
with Limited Brands restrict the payment of dividends on our common stock.

We believe that our capital resources and liquidity position are sufficient to support our current operations.
Our requirements for working capital, capital expenditures, and repayment of debt and other obligations
are expected to be funded from operations, supplemented as needed by short-term or long-term borrowings
available under our credit facility, our proprietary credit card receivables securitization agreements, leases,
and other available financing sources.

F I N A N C I N G

On May 28, 2002, we completed a private placement of $130.0 million of 4.75% Senior Convertible Notes
due 2012 (the “Senior Notes”). On June 20, 2002, the initial purchasers in the private placement exercised
their option to purchase an additional $20.0 million principal amount of the Senior Notes, resulting in the
private placement of Senior Notes in an aggregate principal amount of $150.0 million. We registered the
Senior Notes with the Securities and Exchange Commission for resale by the initial purchasers during
August 2002.

The Senior Notes will mature on June 1, 2012 and are convertible at any time prior to maturity into shares
of our common stock at a conversion price of $9.88 per share, subject to adjustment upon certain events.
The Senior Notes are redeemable at our option, in whole or in part, at any time on or after June 4, 2007, at
declining redemption prices, starting at 102.38% of principal and decreasing to 100.48% on or after June
1, 2011. Under certain circumstances involving a change in control of the Company, holders of the Senior
Notes may require us to repurchase all or a portion of the Senior Notes at 100% of the principal amount
plus any accrued and unpaid interest. Also, under such circumstances we have the option of paying the
repurchase price in shares of our common stock, valued at 95% of the average of the closing prices of the
common stock for a five-day trading period immediately before and including the third trading day
preceding the repurchase date. There is no sinking fund for the Senior Notes.

Net proceeds received from the issuance of the Senior Notes were $145.5 million. We used a portion of
the net proceeds to repay in full our $67.5 million term loan due August 16, 2004, $3.5 million outstanding
under our revolving credit facility, and $6.9 million of the 7.5% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006
called for redemption (see below). We also used a portion of the proceeds to purchase 2,675,000 shares
of our common stock at a cost of $18.3 million. The remaining proceeds ($49.3 million) were invested in
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cash and cash equivalents and were subsequently used for the purchase of 9,525,993 shares of our
common stock from Limited Brands (see below). In addition, we wrote off $951 thousand of unamortized
deferred financing costs related to the term loan. In accordance with the early-application provisions
of SFAS No. 145, the write-off of the deferred financing costs is included in continuing operations in the
Fiscal 2003 Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) (see “Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements – Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – IMPACT OF
RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS” below). The term loan that was repaid had an 11.5% interest
rate and various financial covenants.

On May 29, 2002, we called our 7.5% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006 (the “Subordinated
Notes”) for redemption on June 28, 2002. The redemption price was 102.5% of the principal amount of the
Subordinated Notes, plus accrued and unpaid interest up to the date of redemption. The Subordinated Notes
had an original maturity date of July 15, 2006, and could be converted into shares of our common stock until
the close of business on June 27, 2002 at a conversion price of $7.46 per share. Between May 29, 2002 and
June 27, 2002, the holders of $89.1 million principal amount of the Subordinated Notes converted their
holdings into 11,944,338 shares of our common stock pursuant to the conversion terms of the Subordinated
Notes. Accrued interest expense of $2.0 million (net of a tax benefit of $1.0 million) on the Subordinated
Notes that were converted was reclassified to additional paid-in capital. On June 28, 2002, the remaining
Subordinated Notes, with an aggregate principal amount of $6.9 million, were redeemed for $7.4 million,
including the 2.5% redemption premium and accrued interest of $236 thousand to the date of redemption. In
accordance with the early-application provisions of SFAS No. 145, the redemption premium of $174 thousand
is included in continuing operations in the Fiscal 2003 Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss) (see “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – Note 1. Summary of
Significant Accounting Policies – IMPACT OF RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS” below).

On August 28, 2002, we purchased 3,175,331 shares of our common stock from Limited Brands for $21.3
million ($6.705 per share). On September 17, 2002, we purchased an additional 6,350,662 shares of our
common stock from Limited Brands for $44.1 million ($6.95 per share). The transactions were financed
through the use of existing cash and proceeds from the issuance of our 4.75% Senior Convertible Notes. We
had previously issued 9,525,993 shares of our common stock to Limited Brands in connection with our
acquisition of Lane Bryant in August 2001. The purchased shares are being held as treasury shares.

As of February 1, 2003, under authority granted by our Board of Directors during prior fiscal years, we are
authorized to repurchase approximately 5 million additional shares of our common stock. Our ability to
exercise this authority currently is restricted by the terms of our revolving credit facility and an agreement
with Limited Brands that we entered into in conjunction with our acquisition of Lane Bryant. We are currently
negotiating with all parties to obtain consents that will permit us to purchase additional shares of our common
stock. Subject to obtaining such consents, and as conditions may allow, we may acquire additional shares
of our common stock. Such shares, if purchased, would be held as treasury shares.
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As of February 1, 2003, we had a $300.0 million revolving credit facility, which provides for cash borrowings
and enables us to issue up to $150.0 million of letters of credit for overseas purchases of merchandise.
As of February 1, 2003, there were no borrowings outstanding under the revolving credit facility. The
availability of borrowings under our revolving credit facility is subject to limitations based on eligible
inventory and the value of certain real property. The credit facility is secured by our general assets, except
for certain assets related to our credit card securitization program, certain real properties and equipment
subject to other mortgages, our interest in our joint venture with Monsoon plc, and the assets of our non-U.S.
subsidiaries. The credit facility expires on August 16, 2004, and can be renewed for an additional year at
our option.

The interest rate on borrowings under the revolving credit facility ranges from Prime to Prime plus .75% per
annum for Prime Rate Loans, and LIBOR plus 2.0% to LIBOR plus 2.75% per annum for Eurodollar Rate Loans,
and is determined quarterly, based on our Leverage Ratio or excess availability, as defined in the credit facility.
As of February 1, 2003, the interest rate on borrowings under the revolving credit line was 4.25%.

The revolving credit facility includes limitations on sales and leasebacks, the incurrence of additional liens
and debt, capital lease financing, and other limitations. The revolving credit facility also requires, among
other things, that we not pay dividends on our common stock and, under certain circumstances, that we
maintain an Adjusted Tangible Net Worth of $228.0 million (subject to adjustment). As of the end of Fiscal
2003, we were not in violation of any of the covenants included in the revolving credit facility. We had out-
standing letters of credit totaling $66.6 million as of February 1, 2003, and the excess availability under
the revolving credit facility was $149.8 million.

In November 2001, we borrowed $10.9 million under a 7.77% mortgage note. The mortgage note has a
ten-year term with 119 monthly installments of principal and interest of $103 thousand commencing in
January 2002, and a final payment of any remaining unpaid principal and interest in December 2011. The
mortgage note is secured by land, buildings, and fixtures we own in Bensalem, Pennsylvania and by leases
and rents owned or received by us from tenants of the Bensalem facility. The net proceeds from the mortgage
note were used to repay a portion of the borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

In December 2001, we borrowed $5.0 million under an 8.15% note. The note has a three-year term with 35
monthly installments of principal and interest of $126 thousand commencing in January 2002, and a final
payment of any remaining unpaid principal and interest in December 2004. The note is secured by our
equipment and fixtures in our distribution center in Greencastle, Indiana. The net proceeds from the note
were used to repay a portion of the borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

In October 2002, we borrowed $14.0 million under a 6.53% mortgage note. The note has a ten-year term
with 120 monthly installments of principal in the amount of $117 thousand plus interest. The mortgage
note is secured by land, a building, and certain fixtures at the White Marsh, Maryland distribution center.
The net proceeds were used to finance a substantial portion of the White Marsh acquisition.

In December 2002, we entered into two financing leases for the purchase of material handling systems and
related equipment and software for the White Marsh distribution center (see “LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL
RESOURCES” above).
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As part of the acquisition of Catherine’s, we assumed a 7.5% mortgage note of $6.9 million ($6.1 million of
principal was outstanding on this note as of February 1, 2003) and certain capital lease obligations totaling
$2.8 million as of the date of acquisition. The mortgage financing agreement provides for a mortgage facility
with a seven-year term and monthly payments based on a 20-year amortization period. A final principal
payment of $5.6 million is payable in Fiscal 2006. The mortgage note is secured by land and buildings at
our Catherine’s office and distribution center in Memphis, Tennessee. There is a pre-payment penalty of 1%
of the outstanding principal. If we sell the Memphis, Tennessee distribution center in connection with our cost
reduction plan, we may be required to repay this mortgage in full. The capital leases are for data processing
and POS equipment. At the end of the initial lease term, we have the option of purchasing the capital lease
equipment at fair market value (or at $1 in the case of the POS equipment), renewing the leases, or returning
the equipment to the lessor.

M a r k e t  R i s k

We manage our Fashion Bug proprietary credit card program through various operating entities that we
own. The primary activity of these entities is to service our proprietary credit card portfolio, the balances of
which we sell under a credit card securitization program. Under the securitization program, we can be
exposed to fluctuations in interest rates to the extent that the interest rates charged to our customers vary
from the rates paid on certificates issued by the trust. Until November 2000, the credit card program billed
finance charges based on a fixed rate. As of November 2000, finance charges on all accounts are billed
using a floating rate index (the Prime lending rate), subject to a floor and limited by legal maximums. As of
February 1, 2003, a portion of the certificates are at fixed rates. To the extent that interest rates decline, we
may be exposed to interest-rate risk on our fixed-rate certificates. The floating rate index on our floating-rate
certificates is either one-month LIBOR or the commercial paper rate, depending on the issuance.
Consequently, we have reduced our exposure to fluctuations in interest rates. However, we have exposure
in the movement of basis risk between the floating rate index on the certificates and the Prime rate. As of
February 1, 2003, the floating-rate finance charge rate was below the contractual floor rate, thus exposing
us to a portion of interest-rate risk. To the extent that short-term interest rates were to increase by one
percentage point by the end of Fiscal 2004, an increase of approximately $700 thousand in selling, general,
and administrative expenses would result.

As of February 1, 2003, there were no borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit facility. To the
extent that there are borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit facility, such borrowings would be
exposed to variable interest rates. An increase in market interest rates would increase our interest
expense and decrease our cash flows. A decrease in market interest rates would decrease our interest
expense and increase our cash flows.

We are not subject to material foreign exchange risk, as our foreign transactions are primarily U.S. Dollar-
denominated and our foreign operations do not constitute a material part of our business.

I m p a c t  o f  R e c e n t  A c c o u n t i n g  P r o n o u n c e m e n t s

See “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies –
IMPACT OF RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS” below.
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Stockholders and Board of Directors
Charming Shoppes, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Charming Shoppes, Inc. and subsidiaries
as of February 1, 2003 and February 2, 2002, and the related consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive income (loss), stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three fiscal years in the
period ended February 1, 2003. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consol-
idated financial position of Charming Shoppes, Inc. and subsidiaries at February 1, 2003 and February 2,
2002, and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three fiscal years
in the period ended February 1, 2003, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States.

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, in the fiscal year ended February 1, 2003,
the Company changed its method of accounting for goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets, in
accordance with SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” and changed its method of
accounting for cash consideration received from vendors in accordance with EITF Issue 02-16, “Accounting
by a Customer (Including a Reseller) for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor.” In the fiscal year ended
February 3, 2001, the Company changed its method of accounting for sales returns and allowances and
layaway sales.

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
March 18, 2003

Repor t  of  Erns t  & Young LLP,  Independent  Audi tors
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(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) February 1, 2003 February 2, 2002

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 102,026 $ 36,640
Available-for-sale securities, including fair value adjustments of

$0 as of February 1, 2003 and $24 as of February 2, 2002 50,286 48,351
Merchandise inventories 286,472 300,407
Deferred taxes 11,726 21,228
Prepayments and other 77,504 78,118

TOTAL  CURRENT ASSETS 528,014 484,744

Property, equipment, and leasehold improvements – at cost 668,168 657,067
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 348,295 341,055

NET PROPERTY,  EQUIPMENT,  AND LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 319,873 316,012

Trademarks and other intangible assets 171,138 171,794
Goodwill 68,594 110,243
Available-for-sale securities, including fair value adjustments of $(134)

as of February 1, 2003 and $(39) as of February 2, 2002 23,472 22,015
Other assets 28,065 39,109

TOTAL  ASSETS $1,139,156 $ 1,143,917

LIABIL IT IES  AND STOCKHOLDERS ’  EQUITY

CURRENT L IAB I L I T IES

Short-term borrowings $ 0 $ 54,296
Accounts payable 147,952 107,891
Accrued expenses 163,598 148,373
Income taxes payable 7,144 0
Current portion – long-term debt 12,595 9,379
Accrued restructuring costs 0 19,758

TOTAL  CURRENT L IAB I L I T IES 331,289 339,697

Deferred taxes and other non-current liabilities 42,867 44,927
Long-term debt 203,045 208,491
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiary 321 1,000

STOCKHOLDERS’  EQUITY

Common stock $.10 par value
Authorized – 300,000,000 shares
Issued – 125,149,242 shares and 111,891,156 shares 12,515 11,189

Additional paid-in capital 200,040 103,267
Treasury stock at cost – 12,265,993 shares and 0 shares (84,136) 0
Deferred employee compensation (3,370) (3,741)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (550) (818)
Retained earnings 437,135 439,905

TOTAL  STOCKHOLDERS ’  EQUITY 561,634 549,802

TOTAL  L IAB I L I T IES  AND STOCKHOLDERS ’  EQUITY $1,139,156 $ 1,143,917

Certain prior-year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current-year presentation.
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consol idated Balance Sheets
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Year Ended
(in thousands, except per share amounts) February 1, 2003 February 2, 2002 February 3, 2001

NET SALES $ 2,412,409 $ 1,993,843 $ 1,607,079

Cost of goods sold, buying, and occupancy expenses 1,721,052 1,455,601 1,134,554
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 603,502 486,204 382,398
Restructuring charge (credit) (4,813) 37,708 0
Amortization of goodwill 0 4,885 4,885

Total operating expenses 2,319,741 1,984,398 1,521,837

INCOME FROM OPERAT IONS 92,668 9,445 85,242
Other income, principally interest 2,328 4,730 8,304
Interest expense (20,292) (18,701) (8,894)

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest, 
and cumulative effect of accounting changes 74,704 (4,526) 84,652

Income tax provision (benefit) 29,055 (120) 33,014

Income (loss) before minority interest 
and cumulative effect of accounting changes 45,649 (4,406) 51,638

Minority interest in net loss of consolidated subsidiary 679 0 0

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting changes 46,328 (4,406) 51,638
Cumulative effect of accounting changes, net of income tax benefit

of $2,758 in 2003 and $334 in 2001 (49,098) 0 (540)

NET INCOME ( LOSS) (2,770) (4,406) 51,098

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ( LOSS) ,  NET OF TAX:

Unrealized (losses) gains on available-for-sale securities, net of income tax
(expense) benefit of $46 in 2003, $(66) in 2002, and $(718) in 2001 (73) 70 1,335

Reclassification of realized losses (gains) on available-for-sale securities
included in net income, net of income tax (benefit) expense of
$80 in 2002 and $(87) in 2001 0 (151) 162

Unamortized deferred loss on termination of derivative, net of income tax
benefit of $621 in 2002 0 (1,152) 0

Reclassification of amortization of deferred loss on termination of derivative,
net of income tax (benefit) of $(184) in 2003 and 2002 341 341 0

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 268 (892) 1,497

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ( LOSS) $ (2,502) $ (5,298) $ 52,595

BASIC NET INCOME ( LOSS)  PER SHARE:

Before cumulative effect of accounting changes $ .41 $ (.04) $ .51
Cumulative effect of accounting changes (.43) .00 (.01)

Net income (loss) $ (.02) $ (.04) $ .50

DILUTED NET INCOME ( LOSS)  PER SHARE:

Before cumulative effect of accounting changes $ .39 $ (.04) $ .49
Cumulative effect of accounting changes (.37) .00 (.01)

Net income (loss) $ .011 $ (.04) $ .48

1 Results do not add due to rounding.
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consol idated S tatements  of  Operat ions  and Comprehens ive  Income (Loss )
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Consol idated S tatements  of  S tockholders ’  Equ i ty

Additional 
Common Stock Paid-in Capital Treasury Stock

(dollars in thousands) Shares Amount Amount Shares Amount

BALANCE,  JANUARY 29,  2000 109,639,425 $ 10,964 $ 76,125 (8,955,000) $ (40,824)
Issued to employees 224,141 22 1,020
Exercise of stock options 906,701 91 3,831
Shares withheld for payment of employee

payroll taxes due on shares issued
under employee stock plans (38,784) (4) (214)

Purchases of treasury stock (150,000) (713)
Tax benefit – employee stock programs 215

BALANCE,  FEBRUARY 3,  2001 110,731,483 11,073 80,977 (9,105,000) (41,537)
Issued to employees 467,113 47 3,532
Exercise of stock options 284,165 28 1,112
Shares withheld for payment of employee

payroll taxes due on shares issued
under employee stock plans (12,598) (1) (95)

Acquisition of Lane Bryant, Inc. 420,993 42 17,721 9,105,000 41,537
Tax benefit – employee stock programs 20

BALANCE,  FEBRUARY 2,  2002 111,891,156 11,189 103,267 0 0
Issued to employees 189,266 19 1,329
Exercise of stock options 1,326,561 133 5,695
Shares withheld for payment of employee

payroll taxes due on shares issued
under employee stock plans (25,801) (2) (148)

Shares received in payment of stock
option exercises (176,278) (18) (1,485)

Shares issued on conversion of 
convertible debt 11,944,338 1,194 89,877

Purchases of treasury stock (12,265,993) (84,136)
Tax benefit – employee stock programs 1,505

BALANCE,  FEBRUARY 1,  2003 125,149,242 $ 12,515 $ 200,040 (12,265,993) $ (84,136)

Accumulated
Deferred Other

Employee Comprehensive Retained
Compensation Income (Loss) Earnings

BALANCE,  JANUARY 29,  2000 $ (1,792) $ (1,423) $ 393,213
Issued to employees (785)
Amortization 948
Unrealized gains, net of income taxes of $805 1,497
Net income 51,098

BALANCE,  FEBRUARY 3,  2001 (1,629) 74 444,311
Issued to employees (3,229)
Amortization 1,117
Unrealized losses, net of tax benefit of $450 (892)
Net loss (4,406)

BALANCE,  FEBRUARY 2,  2002 (3,741) (818) 439,905
Issued to employees (844)
Amortization 1,215
Unrealized gains, net of tax benefit of $139 268
Net loss (2,770)

BALANCE,  FEBRUARY 1,  2003 $ (3,370) $ (550) $ 437,135

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Year Ended
(in thousands) February 1, 2003 February 2, 2002 February 3, 2001

OPERAT ING ACT IV IT IES

Net income (loss) $ (2,770) $ (4,406) $ 51,098
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net 

cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 79,421 59,017 43,397
Amortization of goodwill 0 4,885 4,885
Deferred income taxes, net of acquisitions 5,327 9,212 10,375
Write-down of Catherine’s goodwill 43,975 0 0
Cumulative effect of capitalization of cash received from vendors 7,881 0 0
Minority interest in net loss of consolidated affiliate (679) 0 0
Write-down of capital assets due to restructuring 0 17,763 0
Net loss from disposition of capital assets 3,436 4,278 2,587
Capitalized interest on conversion of convertible notes 3,026 0 0
Tax benefit related to stock plans 1,505 20 215
Net (gain) loss on sale of available-for-sale securities 0 (231) 249
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:

Merchandise inventories 6,054 66,671 1,665
Accounts payable 40,061 (12,541) 6,160
Prepayments and other 16,148 (10,832) (8,841)
Income taxes payable 7,144 0 0
Accrued expenses 15,313 (10,356) (10,716)
Accrued restructuring costs (19,758) 19,385 (7,805)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERAT ING ACT IV IT IES 206,084 142,865 93,269

INVEST ING ACT IV IT IES

Gross purchases of available-for-sale securities (58,308) (51,902) (102,228)
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities 54,797 106,950 94,840
Acquisition of Lane Bryant, Inc., net of cash acquired 0 (280,841) 0
Investment in capital assets (74,303) (63,046) (57,921)
Proceeds from sales of capital assets 801 0 833
Decrease (increase) in other assets and other non-current liabilities (4,677) 2,705 (6,444)

NET CASH USED IN INVEST ING ACT IV IT IES (81,690) (286,134) (70,920)

F INANCING ACT IV IT IES

Proceeds from short-term borrowings 534,499 623,704 0
Repayments of short-term borrowings (588,795) (569,407) 0
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 164,000 90,950 0
Repayments of long-term borrowings (84,122) (16,251) (3,535)
Payments of deferred financing costs (5,568) (7,991) 0
Purchases of treasury stock (84,136) 0 (713)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 5,114 2,360 3,144
Minority shareholder investment in joint venture 0 0 1,000

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)  F INANCING ACT IV IT IES (59,008) 123,365 (104)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 65,386 (19,904) 22,245
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 36,640 56,544 34,299

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 102,026 $ 36,640 $ 56,544

NON-CASH F INANCING AND INVEST ING ACT IV IT IES

Common stock issued on conversion of convertible notes $ 89,105 $ 0 $ 0

Common stock issued for acquisition of Lane Bryant, Inc. $ 0 $ 59,300 $ 0

Purchases of assets under capital leases $ 6,997 $ 24,677 $ 14,896

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consol idated S tatements  of  Cash F lows
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N o t e  1 .  S u m m a r y  o f  S i g n i f i c a n t  A c c o u n t i n g  P o l i c i e s

BUSINESS

The Company operates retail specialty stores located throughout the continental United States that merchandise plus-size,
misses, and junior sportswear, dresses, coats, and intimate apparel, as well as accessories and casual footwear at a wide
range of prices.

PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned and majority-owned
subsidiaries. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated. The Company has a 52 - 53
week fiscal year ending on the Saturday nearest to January 31. The fiscal year ended February 3, 2001 consisted of 53
weeks. As used herein, the terms “Fiscal 2003,” “Fiscal 2002,” and “Fiscal 2001” refer to the fiscal years ended February 1,
2003, February 2, 2002, and February 3, 2001, respectively. The term “Fiscal 2004” refers to the fiscal year which will end on
January 31, 2004. The terms “the Company”, “we”, “us”, and “our” refer to Charming Shoppes, Inc., and, where applicable,
its consolidated subsidiaries.

On October 26, 2000, we signed a joint venture agreement with Monsoon plc. The joint venture is operated as a separate
consolidated operating unit of the Company. We invested $4.0 million, or 80% of the initial capital in the joint venture,
during Fiscal 2001. On March 18, 2003, we announced that we will be discontinuing the operation of the 9 Monsoon/
Accessorize stores operated under the joint venture, and plan to close the stores during Fiscal 2004 (see “PROPERTY
AND DEPRECIATION” below).

FOREIGN OPERATIONS

We use a December 31 fiscal year for our foreign subsidiaries in order to expedite our year-end closing. There were no
intervening events or transactions with respect to our foreign subsidiaries during the period from January 1, 2003 to
February 1, 2003 that would have a material effect on our financial position or results of operations.

USE OF EST IMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
requires our management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements
and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

CASH EQUIVALENTS

We consider all highly-liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.
These amounts are stated at cost, which approximates market value.

AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE  SECURIT IES

Our investments are classified as available for sale. Securities traded on an established market are carried at fair value, and
unrealized gains and losses are reported in a separate component of stockholders’ equity. The cost of investments is adjusted
for amortization of premiums and the accretion of discounts to maturity. Such amortization is included in other income.
Realized gains and losses and interest from investments are also included in other income. The cost of securities sold is based
on the specific identification method. Short-term investments include investments with an original maturity of greater than
three months and a remaining maturity of less than one year. Short-term investments consist primarily of our retained interests
in our asset securitization program (see “Note. 14. Asset Securitization” below). Long-term investments have an original
maturity of greater than one year, but are available on an as-needed basis to support our working capital needs.

Notes  to  Consol idated F inanc ia l  S tatements
Year  Ended Februar y  1 ,  2003
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INVENTORIES

We value our merchandise inventories at the lower of cost or market, as determined by the retail inventory method (average
cost basis). Under the retail inventory method, the valuation of inventories at cost and the resulting gross margins are
adjusted in proportion to markdowns and shrinkage on retail inventories. We accrue an estimate for markdowns not yet
taken which are necessary to sell aged inventory. Inventory shrinkage is based on periodic physical inventories on a store-
by-store basis, with supplemental observations in locations exhibiting high shrinkage rates. Interim shrinkage estimates
are determined on a store-by-store basis, based on the most recent physical inventory results.

PROPERTY AND DEPRECIAT ION

For financial reporting purposes, we compute depreciation and amortization primarily using the straight-line method over
the estimated useful lives of the assets, or in the case of leasehold improvements, over the lives of the respective leases. We
use accelerated depreciation methods for income tax reporting purposes. Depreciation and amortization expense was
$70,357,000, $53,134,000, and $38,066,000 in Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively. Depreciation and amortization
expense includes amortization of equipment acquired under capital leases.

Prior to Fiscal 2003, we evaluated the recoverability of our long-lived assets in accordance with Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 121, “Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to
be Disposed Of.” In Fiscal 2003, we adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of
Long-Lived Assets.” SFAS No. 144 supersedes SFAS No. 121 and the accounting and reporting provisions of Accounting
Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 30, “Reporting the Results of Operations – Reporting the Effects of Disposal of a
Segment of a Business, and Extraordinary, Unusual, and Infrequently Occurring Events and Transactions” related to the
disposal of a segment of a business. SFAS No. 144 also resolved certain implementation issues related to SFAS No. 121. SFAS
No. 144 retains the fundamental provisions of SFAS No. 121 related to the recognition and measurement of the impairment of
long-lived assets to be held and used and provides additional guidance on estimating cash flows when testing for recoverability.
SFAS No. 141 also requires that long-lived assets to be disposed of other than by sale (such as by abandonment) be classified
as held and used until disposal, and establishes more restrictive criteria for classifying assets as held for sale.

Under SFAS No. 144, we assess our long-lived assets for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the carrying amounts of long-lived assets may not be recoverable. We consider historical performance and
future estimated results in our evaluation of potential impairment and then compare the carrying amount of the asset to the
estimated future undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use of the asset. If the estimated future undiscounted
cash flows are less than the carrying amount of the asset, we write down the asset to its estimated fair value and recognize
an impairment loss. Our estimate of fair value is generally based on either appraised value or the present value of future
cash flows.

During Fiscal 2003, we recorded a $2,700,000 write-down of under-performing assets related to our joint venture pursuant
to SFAS No. 144. The amount of the write-down, which is included in cost of goods sold, buying, and occupancy expenses, is
the same as what would have been recorded under SFAS No. 121.

GOODWILL  AND INTANGIBLE  ASSETS

In Fiscal 2002, we acquired trademarks, tradenames, internet domain names, customer lists, and a covenant not to compete in
connection with our acquisition of Lane Bryant (see “Note 2. Lane Bryant Acquisition” below). The values of these intangible
assets were determined by an independent appraisal, using an after-tax discounted cash flow method, based on the
estimated future benefits to be received from the assets. We have not amortized the trademarks, tradenames, and internet
domain names, which have indefinite useful lives. We are amortizing the customer lists and covenant not to compete over
their estimated useful life of five years.
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We have allocated the excess of the cost of the Lane Bryant acquisition over the estimated fair value of the identifiable
tangible and intangible net assets acquired to goodwill. In accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 142, we are not
amortizing the goodwill.

Prior to Fiscal 2003, we amortized goodwill related to our acquisition of Catherines Stores, Inc. (“Catherine’s”) on a straight-line
basis over 20 years. We recognized $4,885,000 of amortization of Catherine’s goodwill in Fiscal 2002 and 2001. As of the
beginning of Fiscal 2003, we fully adopted SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” In accordance with the
transition provisions of SFAS No. 142, we discontinued the amortization of Catherine’s goodwill, and we periodically review
the value of the Lane Bryant and Catherine’s goodwill for impairment.

The pro forma effect of applying the non-amortization provisions of SFAS No. 142 for Fiscal 2002 and 2001 is as follows:

(in thousands, except per-share amounts) 2002 2001

Net income (loss) as reported $ (4,406) $ 51,098
Amortization of goodwill1 4,885 4,885

Pro forma net income excluding goodwill amortization $ 479 $ 55,983

Diluted net income (loss) per share as reported $ (.04) $ .48
Pro forma per share effect of excluding goodwill amortization1 .05 .04

Pro forma diluted net income per share $ .002 $ .532

1 The goodwill amortization is not deductible for tax purposes and therefore has no related tax effect.
2 Results do not add due to rounding.

In accordance with the transition provisions of SFAS No. 142, we performed a review of our goodwill and other indefinite-
lived intangible assets for impairment. As a result, we determined that the carrying value of goodwill related to our
Catherine’s acquisition (including the value of intangible assets we did not separately account for at the date of the
Catherine’s acquisition) exceeded the estimated fair value of the Catherine’s goodwill under SFAS No. 142. We determined
the estimated fair value of the Catherine’s goodwill using the present value of expected future cash flows associated with the
Catherine’s assets, and we recorded a write-down, which is not deductible for income tax purposes, of $43,975,000 to
reduce the carrying value of the goodwill to its estimated fair value. The majority of the write-down is attributable to the value
of unrecorded trademarks. We also evaluated our goodwill, trademarks, tradenames, and internet domain names related
to the Lane Bryant acquisition as of February 3, 2002 in accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 142, and determined
that there has been no impairment of these assets. The write-down of the Catherine’s goodwill has been presented as the
cumulative effect of an accounting change as of February 3, 2002 in our Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss) for Fiscal 2003. The calculation of the estimated fair value of the goodwill and other intangible
assets required estimates, assumptions, and judgments, and results might have been materially different if different
estimates, assumptions, and judgments had been used.

In accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 142, we are required to re-evaluate goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible
assets at least annually, or more frequently if there is an indication of possible impairment. We performed this annual
review during the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003, and determined that there has been no impairment of these assets.

ASSET  SECURIT IZATION

Asset securitization involves the sale of Fashion Bug proprietary credit card receivables by our credit card bank to a special
purpose entity, which in turn transfers the receivables to a qualified special purpose entity (the “Trust”) created for the
securitization. Asset-backed certificates issued by the Trust represent undivided interests in those credit card receivables
transferred into the Trust. Certificates issued by the Trust are sold to investors, with any remaining undivided interests
retained by us. We include the remaining undivided interests, and any other retained interests, in investment securities
available for sale in our accompanying consolidated balance sheet. The carrying value of these retained interests approximates
their fair value. The assets and liabilities of the Trust are not included in our consolidated balance sheet.
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Transaction expenses related to securitizations are deferred and amortized over the reinvestment period of the transaction.
Net securitization income is included as a reduction of selling, general, and administrative expenses in the accompanying
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). We adopted the accounting requirements of SFAS
No. 140 as of March 31, 2001, and we have applied these requirements to new beneficial interests issued under our
asset securitization program after that date. Adoption of the accounting requirements of SFAS No. 140 did not have a
material impact on our results of operations or financial position for Fiscal 2003, 2002 or 2001. See “IMPACT OF RECENT
ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS” below for a discussion of FASB Interpretation No. 46, “Consolidation of Variable
Interest Entities.”

DEFERRED DEBT ACQUIS IT ION COSTS

Debt acquisition costs are deferred and amortized over the life of the related debt agreement.

COMMON STOCK PLANS

We account for stock-based compensation using the intrinsic value method, in accordance with Accounting Principles Board
(“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and its related interpretations. We amortize deferred
compensation expense attributable to stock awards and stock options having an exercise price less than the market price
on the date of grant over the vesting period of the award or option. We do not recognize compensation expense for
options having an exercise price equal to the market price on the date of grant or for shares purchased under our Employee
Stock Purchase Plan. We have adopted the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation.” In Fiscal 2003, we adopted the disclosure provisions of SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation – Transition and Disclosure.”

The following table reconciles net income (loss) and net income (loss) per share as reported, using the intrinsic value method
under APB No. 25, to pro forma net income (loss) and pro forma net income (loss) per share using the fair value method
under SFAS No. 123:

(in thousands, except per-share data) 2003 2002 2001

AS REPORTED,  US ING INTR INSIC VALUE METHOD:

Stock-based employee compensation cost, net of income taxes $ 790 $ 725 $ 616
Net income (loss) (2,770) (4,406) 51,098
Basic net income (loss) per share (.02) (.04) .50
Diluted net income (loss) per share .01 (.04) .48
PRO FORMA, US ING FAIR  VALUE METHOD:

Stock-based employee compensation cost, net of income taxes $ 5,864 $ 3,364 $ 2,529
Net income (loss) (7,844) (7,045) 49,185
Basic net income (loss) per share (.07) (.07) .49
Diluted net income (loss) per share (.02) (.07) .47

For purposes of determining the pro forma disclosures, the fair value of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant
using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. In applying the Black-Scholes model, the following assumptions were used:
dividend yield of 0%; expected stock price volatility of 37.6%; expected lives of 3 months for the Employee Stock Purchase
Plan, 3 to 5 years for stock award plans, and 3 to 7 years for stock option and stock incentive plans; and the following risk-free
interest rates:

2003 2002 2001

Employee stock purchase plan (%) 1.1 1.7 4.9
Stock award plans 3.1 3.8 4.8
Stock option and incentive plans 3.1 5.0 5.1
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REVENUE RECOGNIT ION

Revenues from merchandise sales are net of returns and allowances, and exclude sales tax. We adopted the provisions of
Securities and Exchange Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101 (“SAB 101”), “Revenue Recognition in Financial
Statements,” effective as of the beginning of Fiscal 2001. As a result of the adoption of SAB 101, we established a reserve for
estimated future sales returns based on an analysis of actual returns received and began deferring recognition of layaway
sales to the date of delivery. The cumulative effect of the adoption of SAB 101 as of January 30, 2000 was a decrease in
income, net of taxes, of $540,000.

In Fiscal 2002, we began a customer loyalty card program for our Fashion Bug store customers. The program grants discounts
on customer purchases over a twelve-month period upon payment of a $25 annual fee. Revenues from card fees under the
program are recognized as sales over the life of the membership as discounts are earned by the customer. If a customer does
not earn discounts in an amount that exceeds the card fee, the difference is recognized as revenue upon the expiration of the
annual period. Upon early cancellation of a loyalty card, refunds of membership fees are reduced by the amount of any
discounts granted to the member under the program. Costs we incur in connection with administering the program are
recognized in cost of goods sold as incurred. As of December 1, 2002 we discontinued the issuance of new cards under
this program and will introduce a new customer loyalty card program during Fiscal 2004 that will be operated under our
proprietary credit card program.

COST OF GOODS SOLD,  BUYING,  AND OCCUPANCY EXPENSES

Cost of goods sold includes merchandise costs, net of discounts and allowances, freight, and inventory shrinkage. Net
merchandise costs and freight are capitalized as inventory costs. Cost of goods sold for Fiscal 2003 and 2002 includes costs
incurred in connection with our Fashion Bug customer loyalty card program (see “REVENUE RECOGNITION” above). Buying
expenses include payroll, payroll related costs, and operating expenses for our buying departments and warehouses.
Occupancy expenses include rent, real estate taxes, insurance, common area maintenance, utilities, maintenance, and
depreciation for our stores and warehouse facilities and equipment. Buying and occupancy costs are treated as period costs
and are not capitalized as part of inventory.

ADVERTIS ING COSTS

We expense advertising costs as incurred. Advertising costs charged to expense were $63,943,000, $47,310,000, and
$39,529,000 in Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively.

INCOME TAXES

We use the liability method of accounting for income taxes as prescribed by SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes.”
Under the liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted to reflect the effect of changes in enacted tax rates
on expected reversals of financial statement and income tax basis differences.

We have not provided U.S. income taxes on undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries accumulated prior to February 1,
2003 because we intend to reinvest such undistributed earnings in foreign operations. Presently, income taxes would not be
significantly increased if such earnings were remitted because of available foreign tax credits.

NET INCOME (LOSS)  PER SHARE

Net income (loss) per share is based on the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during each fiscal
year. Net income per share assuming dilution is based on the weighted-average number of common shares and share
equivalents outstanding. Common share equivalents include the effect of dilutive stock options and stock awards, using the
treasury stock method. Common share equivalents also include the effect of assumed conversions of our 7.5% Convertible
Subordinated Notes Due 2006 and our 4.75% Senior Notes Due 2012, using the “if-converted” method, when the effect of
such assumed conversions is dilutive. Share equivalents are not included in the weighted-average shares outstanding for
determining net loss per share, as the result would be anti-dilutive.
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COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

The consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) include transactions from non-owner sources
that affect stockholders’ equity. Unrealized gains and losses recognized in comprehensive income are reclassified to net
income upon their realization.

BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

Our Lane Bryant, Fashion Bug, and Catherine’s stores operate within a single segment – retail sales of women’s apparel, and
within a single geographic area – the continental United States. Our foreign sourcing operations do not constitute a material
geographic segment.

COSTS OF COMPUTER SOFTWARE DEVELOPED OR OBTAINED FOR INTERNAL USE

Costs related to the development of internal-use software, other than those incurred during the application development
stage, are expensed as incurred. Costs incurred during the application development stage are capitalized and amortized
over the estimated useful life of the software.

DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS AND HEDGING ACTIVIT IES

We adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” as amended by
SFAS No. 137, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities – Deferral of the Effective Date of FASB
Statement No. 133” and SFAS No. 138, “Accounting for Certain Derivative Instruments and Certain Hedging Activities,” as
of the beginning of Fiscal 2002. Prior to the end of Fiscal 2001, we terminated an interest rate swap agreement that we were
using to limit our interest rate risk on certain assets related to the management of our proprietary credit card program.
Adoption of SFAS No. 133, as amended by SFAS No. 137 and SFAS No. 138, did not have a material effect on our financial
position or results of operations.

IMPACT OF RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations.” SFAS No. 143 is effective for fiscal
years beginning after June 15, 2002, and addresses financial accounting and reporting for obligations associated with the
retirement of tangible long-lived assets and the associated asset retirement costs. We do not expect that adoption of SFAS
No. 143 will have a material impact on our financial position or results of operations.

In April 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 145, “Rescission of FASB Statements No. 4, 44, and 62, Amendment of FASB Statement
No. 13, and Technical Corrections.” SFAS No. 145 requires gains and losses on extinguishments of debt to be classified as
income or loss from continuing operations rather than as extraordinary items as previously required under SFAS No. 4.
Extraordinary treatment will be required for certain extinguishments as provided in APB Opinion No. 30, “Reporting the
Results of Operations – Reporting the Effects of Disposal of a Segment of a Business, and Extraordinary, Unusual and
Infrequently Occurring Events and Transactions.” SFAS No. 145 also amends SFAS No. 13, “Accounting for Leases” to
require certain modifications to capital leases to be treated as sale-leaseback transactions and modifies the accounting for
sub-leases when the original lessee remains a secondary obligor (or guarantor). SFAS No. 145 also rescinded SFAS No. 44
“Accounting for Intangible Assets of Motor Carriers,” and made numerous technical corrections. SFAS No. 145 is effective
for fiscal years beginning after May 15, 2002. Upon adoption of SFAS No. 145, any gain or loss on extinguishment of debt
previously classified as an extraordinary item in prior periods that does not meet the criteria of APB Opinion No. 30 for such
classification should be reclassified to conform with the provisions of SFAS No. 145. Earlier application of the provisions of
SFAS No. 145 related to the rescission of SFAS No. 4 is encouraged.

In May 2002, we repaid in full our $67,500,000 term loan due August 16, 2004. In connection with the repayment of the
term loan, we wrote off $951,000 of unamortized deferred financing costs. In June 2002, we redeemed $6,942,000 of
our 7.5% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006 at a redemption premium of $174,000 (see “Note 7. Debt” below).
In accordance with the early-application provisions of SFAS No. 145, we included the $951,000 write-off and the
$174,000 redemption premium in income from continuing operations in the Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss) for Fiscal 2003.
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In July 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.” SFAS No. 146
addresses financial accounting and reporting for costs associated with exit or disposal activities and nullifies FASB Emerging
Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 94-3, “Liability Recognition for Certain Employee Termination Benefits and Other Costs to
Exit an Activity (including Certain Costs Incurred in a Restructuring).” SFAS No. 146 requires that a liability for a cost associated
with an exit or disposal activity be recognized when the liability is incurred. Under SFAS No. 146, an entity’s commitment to
a plan, by itself, does not create an obligation that meets the definition of a liability. SFAS No. 146 also establishes fair value
as the objective for initial measurement of the liability. Severance pay would be recognized over time rather than up front if
the benefit arrangement requires employees to render future service beyond a “minimum retention period.” The liability for
severance pay would be recognized as employees render service over the future service period, even if the benefit formula
used to calculate an employee’s termination benefit is based on length of service. The provisions of SFAS No. 146 are effective
for exit or disposal activities that are initiated after December 31, 2002, with early application encouraged.

We have traditionally recognized certain costs associated with restructuring plans as of the date of commitment to the plan
pursuant to EITF Issue 94-3. Adoption of SFAS No. 146 could result in the deferral of recognition of such costs for restructuring
plans we initiate in periods subsequent to the effective date of the statement from the date we commit to the plan to the date
that we incur the costs.

In December 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation – Transition and Disclosure,”
an amendment of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation.” SFAS No. 148 amends SFAS No. 123 to
provide alternative transition methods for a voluntary change from the intrinsic value method of accounting for stock-
based compensation under APB Opinion No. 25 to the fair value method of accounting under SFAS No. 123. SFAS No. 148
also amends the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123 to require prominent disclosures in both annual and interim
financial statements about the method used in accounting for stock-based compensation and the effects of the method used
on reported results.

We have adopted the annual financial statement disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 148 in Fiscal 2003 and will adopt the
interim financial statement disclosure requirements in the first quarter of Fiscal 2004. At the present time, we do not intend
to change from the intrinsic value method of accounting for stock-based compensation to the fair value method.

In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46, “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities,” which provides
accounting guidance that addresses when a company should include in its financial statements the assets, liabilities, and
results of operations of another entity. Variable interest entities include, but are not limited to, special-purpose entities or
off-balance sheet structures. Our asset securitization program involves the sale of proprietary credit card receivables by our
credit card bank to a special purpose entity, which in turn transfers the receivables to a Qualified Special Purpose Entity
(“QSPE”) which is subject to the reporting requirements of SFAS No. 140. Because QSPEs are exempt from consolidation
under Interpretation No. 46, we are not subject to the scope of Interpretation No. 46.

EITF Issue 02-16, “Accounting by a Customer (Including a Reseller) for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor,”
addresses the accounting for cash consideration given to a customer, including both a reseller of the vendor’s products and
an entity that purchases the vendor’s products, from a reseller. The Issue provides accounting guidance on how a customer
should characterize cash consideration received from a vendor and when to recognize and how to measure that consideration
in its income statement.

On January 23, 2003, the EITF concluded that new arrangements, including modifications of existing arrangements, entered
into after December 31, 2002 should apply the treatment outlined in the Issue. If determinable, pro forma disclosure of the
impact of the consensus on prior periods presented is encouraged. On March 20, 2003, the EITF concluded that entities that
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have not issued financial statements should be permitted to report a change in accounting as a result of adoption of EITF
Issue 02-16 as a cumulative-effect adjustment in accordance with the provisions of APB No. 20, “Accounting Changes,” and
SFAS No. 3, “Reporting Accounting Changes in Interim Financial Statements,” when the effect of applying the consensus of
EITF Issue 02-16 on prior-period financial statements results in a change in previously reported net income.

We elected to adopt the provisions of EITF Issue No. 02-16 as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003. We recognized a charge of
$5,123,000, net of income taxes of $2,758,000, that represents the cumulative effect of the deferral of cash received from
vendors as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003. The impact of the adoption of EITF 02-16 on the year ended February 1, 2003 was
an increase in cost of goods sold of $216,000. As of February 1, 2003, $8,097,000 of cash received from vendors has been
deferred into inventory and will be recognized as inventory is sold.

Pro forma net income (loss) and diluted net income (loss) per share for Fiscal 2002 and 2001, assuming the change in accounting
for the deferral of cash received from vendors was retroactively applied to the beginning of Fiscal 2001, are as follows:

(in thousands, except per-share amounts) 2002 2001

Pro forma net income (loss) $ (5,189) $ 51,309
Pro forma diluted net income (loss) per share (.05) .48

N o t e  2 .  L a n e  B r y a n t  A c q u i s i t i o n
On August 16, 2001, we acquired 100% of the outstanding stock of Lane Bryant, Inc. (“Lane Bryant”) from a subsidiary of
Limited Brands, Inc. (“Limited Brands”) for cash of $286,223,000, including direct costs of the acquisition of $6,223,000,
and 8,688,784 shares of our common stock, valued at $55,000,000. As of the date of acquisition, Lane Bryant operated 651
retail apparel stores in 46 states, specializing in fashion apparel and related accessories for women wearing plus-sizes 14
and greater. The cash paid for the acquisition was funded with the use of approximately $83,000,000 of our existing cash
and cash equivalents, a $75,000,000 term loan, and revolving loans under a new credit facility we obtained in connection
with the acquisition (see “Note 7. Debt” below). Based on the final determination of the value of the Lane Bryant net assets
acquired, on December 10, 2001, we issued to a subsidiary of Limited Brands an additional 837,209 shares of our common
stock valued at $4,300,000. The aggregate total of 9,525,993 shares of common stock issued included 9,105,000 shares
of treasury stock that we had re-acquired prior to the Lane Bryant acquisition. During August and September 2002, we
repurchased the 9,525,993 shares of our common stock issued in connection with the acquisition of Lane Bryant (see “Note
8. Stockholders’ Equity” below). The number of shares of our common stock issued in connection with the acquisition was
based on a five-day average market value as defined in the purchase agreement.

Our acquisition of Lane Bryant complements our long-term growth strategy of becoming a leader in the sale of plus-size
specialty apparel. Lane Bryant is a premier brand in the plus-size market with an established customer base and proprietary
brand names, and operates in multiple retail venues, primarily in leading malls.

We accounted for the acquisition under the purchase method of accounting, and we included the results of operations of Lane
Bryant in our results of operations from the date of acquisition. Prior-period results have not been restated. Assets acquired
and liabilities assumed have been recorded at their estimated fair values. Concurrent with the acquisition of Lane Bryant, we
began a detailed evaluation of Lane Bryant’s operations, resulting in a plan for the closing of 14 under-performing Lane
Bryant stores and the involuntary termination of approximately 140 store employees. As of February 2, 2002, we finalized
the plan to close the under-performing stores and to terminate the store employees. As a result, we recorded a liability
of $3,762,000 as part of the purchase price allocation, which was primarily for estimated lease termination payments. In
addition, we recorded an accrual of $390,000 for severance of store employees. We closed 3 of the 14 under-performing
stores during Fiscal 2003 at a cost of $917,000, and expect to close the remaining 11 stores in Fiscal 2004. In connection with
the acquisition, we entered into a services agreement with Limited Brands and certain affiliates of Limited Brands under
which we received certain transitional services, including data center processing of Lane Bryant business applications, such as
store polling and support of store systems, continuation of contract services with vendors for voice and data networks, and
conversion services, through October 2, 2002. We have moved all of the Lane Bryant business applications and processes
from the Limited Brands platform to our platform as of the third quarter of Fiscal 2003.



C H A R M I N G  S H O P P E S ,  I N C .  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S 6 3

In accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 141, we recognized certain intangible assets acquired, primarily trademarks,
tradenames, and internet domain names, separately from goodwill. In accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 142, the
trademarks, tradenames, and internet domain names ($168,800,000) are not being amortized, but are subject to periodic
reviews for impairment. Other intangible assets acquired, consisting of customer lists ($2,700,000) and a covenant not to
compete ($600,000), are being amortized over their estimated useful life of five years. The excess of the cost of the acquisition
over the estimated fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired has been allocated to goodwill. In accordance with the
requirements of SFAS No. 142, the goodwill is not being amortized, but is subject to periodic reviews for impairment.

The following condensed balance sheet presents the financial position of Lane Bryant as of August 16, 2001 after giving
effect to the acquisition.

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,382
Merchandise inventories 107,951
Deferred income taxes 20,099
Prepayments and other 11,504

TOTAL  CURRENT ASSETS 144,936
Property, equipment, and leasehold improvements, net 79,884
Tradenames and other intangibles 172,100
Goodwill 23,038

TOTAL  ASSETS $ 419,958

Accounts payable $ 25,551
Accrued expenses 35,842

TOTAL  CURRENT L IAB I L I T IES 61,393
Deferred income taxes 13,042
Total stockholders’ equity 345,523

TOTAL  L IAB I L I T IES  AND EQUITY $ 419,958

The following unaudited pro forma information is based on historical data, and gives effect to our acquisition of Lane Bryant as
if the acquisition had occurred on January 30, 2000. The pro forma information includes adjustments having a continuing
impact on the consolidated company as a result of using the purchase method of accounting for the acquisition. Pro forma
adjustments consist of additional depreciation from the step-up in value of property, equipment, and leasehold improvements
acquired, additional amortization expense related to intangible assets acquired, additional interest expense and amortization
of deferred financing costs related to debt incurred to finance the acquisition (see “Note 7. Debt” below), and a reduction in
interest income from the use of approximately $83,000,000 of our cash and cash equivalents to fund a portion of the acquisition.

(in thousands except per share amounts) 2002 2001

Net sales $ 2,486,178 $2,536,952
Income before cumulative effect of accounting changes 1,691 40,873
Net income 1,691 40,333
Net income per share:

Basic $ .02 $ .36
Diluted .02 .36
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The unaudited pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the actual results of operations that would have
occurred if the acquisition had occurred as of January 30, 2000, and is not necessarily indicative of the results that may be
achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma information does not reflect adjustments for operating synergies that we
have realized, or may realize, as a result of the acquisition. We can give no assurances as to the amount and timing of any
financial benefits that we may ultimately realize as a result of the acquisition.

In connection with the Lane Bryant acquisition, we recorded a liability of $4,640,000 for estimated costs related to an
unfavorable service contract. During the first quarter of Fiscal 2003, we revised our estimate of costs related to the contract
to $2,292,000, which resulted in a decrease in the goodwill recognized in connection with our Lane Bryant acquisition of
$1,435,000, net of deferred income taxes of $913,000. During the second quarter of Fiscal 2003, we recorded a liability for
severance in accordance with an agreement entered into with an affiliate of Limited Brands at the time of the acquisition to
use the existing Lane Bryant distribution center and receive related distribution services on a transition basis, which resulted
in an increase in Lane Bryant goodwill of $611,000, net of deferred income taxes of $389,000. During the third quarter of
Fiscal 2003, we reduced the acquisition value assigned to equipment and leasehold improvements in the existing Lane
Bryant distribution center, which will be abandoned at the end of the transition period as a result of our acquisition of a
replacement distribution center in White Marsh, Maryland, increased a liability for future claims related to Lane Bryant’s
pre-acquisition operations, and decreased deferred tax assets as a result of a correction of the effective tax rate used to
determine deferred taxes related to certain assets acquired, which resulted in an increase in Lane Bryant goodwill of
$3,715,000, including net deferred income taxes of $744,000. During the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003, we finalized the
unfavorable service contract and other liabilities, which resulted in a decrease in Lane Bryant goodwill of $565,000, net of
deferred income taxes of $175,000.

N o t e  3 .  P r o p e r t y ,  E q u i p m e n t ,  a n d  L e a s e h o l d  I m p r o v e m e n t s

(dollars in thousands) Lives (Years) 2003 2002

Land $ 5,630 $ 1,757
Buildings and improvements 10 to 40 73,285 60,141
Store fixtures 5 to 10 124,474 142,392
Equipment 3 to 10 176,477 159,899
Equipment acquired under capital leases 7 48,452 45,847
Leasehold improvements 10 to 20 239,850 247,031

Total at cost 668,168 657,067

Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization 331,629 329,053
Accumulated amortization of capital lease assets 16,666 12,002

Total accumulated depreciation and amortization 348,295 341,055

Net property, equipment, and leasehold improvements $ 319,873 $ 316,012

N o t e  4 .  T r a d e m a r k s  a n d  O t h e r  I n t a n g i b l e  A s s e t s

(dollars in thousands) Life (Years) 2003 2002

Trademarks, tradenames, and internet domain names $ 168,800 $ 168,800
Customer lists and covenant not to compete 5 3,300 3,300

Total at cost 172,100 172,100
Less: Accumulated amortization of customer lists and

covenant not to compete 962 306

Net trademarks and other intangible assets $ 171,138 $ 171,794
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Total amortization of other intangible assets was $656,000 in Fiscal 2003 and $306,000 in Fiscal 2002. Estimated amortization
of intangible assets for the next five fiscal years is: 2004 through 2006 – $660,000 per year; 2007 – $358,000; 2008 – $0.

The trademarks and other intangible assets were acquired during Fiscal 2002 in connection with our acquisition of Lane
Bryant (see “Note 2. Lane Bryant Acquisition” above). We determined the values of the intangible assets through an
independent appraisal, using an after-tax discounted cash flow method, based on the estimated future benefits to be
received from the assets. The trademarks, tradenames, and internet domain names have indefinite useful lives, and are not
being amortized.

N o t e  5 .  A v a i l a b l e - F o r - S a l e  S e c u r i t i e s

(in thousands) Cost Unrealized Gains Unrealized Losses Estimated Fair Value

FEBRUARY 1,  2003

Government agency bonds $ 15,414 $ 13 $ (147) $ 15,280
Charming Shoppes Master Trust certificates and

retained interests1 50,227 0 0 50,227
Low-income housing partnerships 7,952 0 0 7,952
Other 299 0 0 299

$ 73,892 $ 13 $ (147) $ 73,758

FEBRUARY 2,  2002

Government agency bonds $ 14,862 $ 37 $ (52) $ 14,847
Charming Shoppes Master Trust certificates and

retained interests1 47,240 0 0 47,240
Low-income housing partnerships 7,952 0 0 7,952
Other 327 0 0 327

$ 70,381 $ 37 $ (52) $ 70,366

1 Includes Master Trust certificates of $38,132,000, Interest-only strip of $9,570,000, and retained interests of $2,525,000 at February 1, 2003, and Master Trust certificates of $38,460,000,
Interest-only strip of $5,979,000, and retained interests of $2,801,000 at February 2, 2002.

There were no realized gains or (losses) on available-for-sale securities during Fiscal 2003. Gross realized gains and (losses)
on available-for-sale securities were $243,000 and ($12,000), respectively, during Fiscal 2002. Gross realized gains and
(losses) on available-for-sale securities were $43,000 and ($292,000), respectively, during Fiscal 2001.

Contractual maturities of available-for-sale securities at February 1, 2003 were:

Estimated

(in thousands) Cost Fair Value

Due in one year or less $ 50,286 $ 50,286
Due after one year and before five years 3,665 3,640
Due after five years and before ten years 10,912 10,819
Due after ten years 1,077 1,061

65,940 65,806
Low-income housing partnerships 7,952 7,952

$ 73,892 $ 73,758
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N o t e  6 .  I n c o m e  T a x e s
Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest, and cumulative effect of accounting changes:

(in thousands) 2003 2002 2001

Domestic $ 71,479 $ (7,166) $ 80,831
Foreign 3,225 2,640 3,821

$ 74,704 $ (4,526) $ 84,652

Income tax provision (benefit):

(in thousands) 2003 2002 2001

CURRENT:

Federal $ 2,346 $ (6,037) $ 17,735
State 1,265 1,296 1,683
Foreign 418 288 493

4,029 (4,453) 19,911
DEFERRED 1 25,026 4,333 13,103

$ 29,055 $ (120) $ 33,014

Certain prior-year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current-year presentation.
1 Primarily Federal

We made income tax payments of $5,624,000 and $20,041,000 during Fiscal 2003 and 2001, respectively, and received an
income tax refund of $2,902,000 during Fiscal 2002.

Included in “Prepayments and other” in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets is an income tax receivable of
$11,633,000 at February 2, 2002.

Reconciliation of the effective tax rate with the statutory Federal income tax rate:

(%) 2003 2002 2001

Statutory Federal income tax (benefit) rate 35.0 (35.0) 35.0
State income tax, net of Federal income tax 2.4 18.6 1.9
Foreign income (1.0) (14.1) (1.0)
Employee benefits 1.9 21.1 2.5
Amortization of goodwill 0.0 37.8 2.0
Other, net 0.6 (31.1) (1.4)

38.9 (2.7) 39.0

Components of deferred tax assets and liabilities:

Net Current Net Long-Term
(in thousands) Assets (Liabilities) Assets (Liabilities)

FEBRUARY 1,  2003

Property, equipment, and leasehold improvements $ (13,367)
Tax net operating loss and credit carryforwards 7,075
Prepaid and accrued expenses $ 1,941
Inventory 7,163
Deferred compensation 4,122
Intangible assets (18,962)
Investments (9,286)
Deferred rent 2,880
Other (258) (1,736)

$ 11,726 $ (32,154)
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Components of deferred tax assets and liabilities (continued):

Net Current Net Long-Term
(in thousands) Assets (Liabilities) Assets (Liabilities)

FEBRUARY 2,  2002

Property, equipment, and leasehold improvements $ (3,892)
Tax net operating loss and credit carryforwards 6,879
Prepaid and accrued expenses $ 5,392
Inventory 1,278
Deferred compensation 4,104
Intangible assets (14,809)
Accrued restructuring expense 14,864
Investments (5,137)
Deferred rent 2,098
Employee insurance program (15,900)
Other (2,404) (4,932)

$ 21,228 $ (33,687)

We have reached a preliminary settlement with the Internal Revenue Service regarding its audit of our corporate-owned life
insurance (“COLI”) program. We anticipate that the cost of the settlement will be approximately $23,500,000, which
includes $18,477,000 of income taxes and $5,023,000 of interest, net of a tax benefit of $2,705,000. Of the $18,477,000
of income taxes, $16,125,000 will be satisfied through the use of existing operating loss and tax credit carrybacks. The net
cash payment under the settlement will be $7,375,000. The net liability for this settlement has been included in income taxes
payable in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet as of February 1, 2003. As part of the proposed settlement, we
will surrender the existing life insurance policies. These policies have a cash surrender value of approximately
$15,900,000, which we will receive upon surrender of the policies. We have reclassified the cash value of the policies from
other non-current assets to other current assets in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet as of February 1, 2003.
Although the ultimate outcome of this matter cannot be predicted with certainty, we do not believe that settlement will have
a material impact on our financial condition or results of operations.

N o t e  7 .  D e b t
Long-term debt at year end:

(in thousands) 2003 2002

4.75% Senior Convertible Notes Due 2012 $ 150,000 $ 0
7.5% Convertible Subordinated Notes Due 2006 0 96,047
Term loan due August 16, 2004 0 67,500
Capital lease obligations 31,703 32,256
6.53% mortgage note 13,650 0
7.77% mortgage note 10,478 10,885
8.15% note 3,750 4,908
7.5% mortgage note 6,059 6,261
Other 0 13

Total long-term debt 215,640 217,870
Less current portion 12,595 9,379

$ 203,045 $ 208,491
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On May 28, 2002, we completed a private placement of $130,000,000 of 4.75% Senior Convertible Notes due 2012 (the
“Senior Notes”). On June 20, 2002, the initial purchasers in the private placement exercised their option to purchase an
additional $20,000,000 principal amount of the Senior Notes, resulting in the private placement of Senior Notes in an
aggregate principal amount of $150,000,000. We registered the Senior Notes with the Securities and Exchange Commission
for resale by the initial purchasers during August 2002.

The Senior Notes will mature on June 1, 2012 and are convertible at any time prior to maturity into shares of our common
stock at a conversion price of $9.88 per share, subject to adjustment upon certain events. The Senior Notes are redeemable
at our option, in whole or in part, at any time on or after June 4, 2007, at declining redemption prices, starting at 102.38% of
principal and decreasing to 100.48% on or after June 1, 2011. Under certain circumstances involving a change in control of
the Company, holders of the Senior Notes may require us to repurchase all or a portion of the Senior Notes at 100% of the
principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any. Also, under such circumstances we have the option of paying the
repurchase price in shares of our common stock, valued at 95% of the average of the closing prices of the common stock for
the five-day trading period immediately before and including the third trading day preceding the repurchase date. There is
no sinking fund for the Senior Notes.

Net proceeds received from the issuance of the Senior Notes were $145,500,000. We used a portion of the net proceeds to
repay in full our $67,500,000 term loan due August 16, 2004, $3,486,000 outstanding under our revolving credit facility,
and $6,942,000 of the 7.5% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006 called for redemption (see below). We also used a
portion of the proceeds to purchase 2,740,000 shares of our common stock at a cost of $18,708,000. The remaining
proceeds ($48,864,000) were invested in cash and cash equivalents and were subsequently used for the purchase of
9,525,993 shares of our common stock from Limited Brands (see “Note 2. Lane Bryant Acquisition” above and “Note 8.
Stockholders’ Equity” below). In addition, we wrote off $951,000 of unamortized deferred financing costs related to the
term loan (see “Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – IMPACT OF RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS”
above). The term loan that was repaid had an 11.5% interest rate and various financial covenants.

On May 29, 2002, we called our 7.5% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006 (the “Subordinated Notes”) for redemption
on June 28, 2002. The redemption price was 102.5% of the principal amount of the Subordinated Notes, plus accrued and
unpaid interest to the date of redemption. The Subordinated Notes had an original maturity date of July 15, 2006, and could
be converted into shares of our common stock until the close of business on June 27, 2002 at a conversion price of $7.46 per
share. Between May 29, 2002 and June 27, 2002, $89,105,000 principal amount of the Subordinated Notes were converted
into 11,944,338 shares of our common stock pursuant to the conversion terms of the Notes. Accrued interest expense of
$1,967,000, net of income taxes of $1,059,000, on the Subordinated Notes that were converted was reclassified to additional
paid-in capital. On June 28, 2002, the remaining Subordinated Notes, with an aggregate principal amount of $6,942,000,
were redeemed for $7,351,000, including the 2.5% redemption premium and accrued interest of $236,000 to the date of
redemption. The redemption premium of $174,000 has been included in continuing operations in the Consolidated
Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for Fiscal 2003 (see “Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies – IMPACT OF RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS” above).

As of February 1, 2003, we had a $300,000,000 revolving credit facility (the “Facility”) which we obtained in connection
with the Lane Bryant acquisition on August 16, 2001, pursuant to a loan and security agreement of the same date (the
“Agreement”). The Facility provides for cash borrowings and enables us to issue up to $150,000,000 of letters of credit for
overseas purchases of merchandise. The availability of borrowings under the Facility is subject to limitations based on eligible
inventory and the value of certain real property. The Facility is secured by our general assets, except for certain assets of our
credit card securitization program, certain of our real properties and equipment subject to other mortgages, our interest in
our joint venture with Monsoon plc, and assets of our non-U.S. subsidiaries. The Facility expires on August 16, 2004, and can
be renewed for an additional year at our option.
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The interest rate on borrowings under the revolving credit facility ranges from Prime to Prime plus .75% per annum for Prime
Rate Loans, and LIBOR plus 2% to LIBOR plus 2.75% per annum for Eurodollar Rate Loans, and is determined quarterly,
based on our Leverage Ratio or excess availability, as defined in the Agreement. As of February 1, 2003, the interest rate on
borrowings under the revolving credit line was 4.25%. There were no borrowings outstanding under the Facility as of
February 1, 2003. There is a fee of 1.5% per annum on outstanding documentary letters of credit, a fee of 2% per annum on
outstanding stand-by letters of credit, a fee of .375% per annum on the unused portion of the revolving credit facility, and
annual servicing fees totaling $96,000. We incurred approximately $7,991,000 of costs in obtaining the Facility. We have
deferred these debt acquisition costs and are amortizing them over the life of the Agreement as interest expense.

The Agreement includes limitations on sales and leasebacks, the incurrence of additional liens and debt, capital lease financing,
the repurchase of our common stock, and other limitations. The Agreement also requires, among other things, that we not
pay dividends on our common stock and, under certain circumstances, maintain an Adjusted Tangible Net Worth (as defined
in the Agreement) of $228,000,000 (subject to adjustment). As of February 1, 2003, we were not in default with respect to
any of the Agreement’s covenants. We had outstanding letters of credit totaling $66,555,000 as of February 1, 2003, and
the unused availability under the revolving credit facility was $149,774,000.

In October 2002, we borrowed $14,000,000 under a 6.53% mortgage note. The note has a ten-year term with 120 monthly
installments of principal in the amount of $117,000 plus interest. The mortgage note is secured by land, a building, and
certain fixtures we own at our distribution center in White Marsh, Maryland, which we acquired on September 24, 2002.
The net proceeds were used to finance a substantial portion of the White Marsh acquisition.

The 7.77% mortgage note, dated November 1, 2001, has a ten-year term with 119 monthly installments of principal and
interest of $103,000 commencing in January 2002 and a final payment of any remaining unpaid principal and interest in
December 2011. The mortgage note is secured by land, buildings, and fixtures we own at our offices in Bensalem,
Pennsylvania and by leases and rents we own or receive from tenants of the Bensalem facility. The net proceeds of
$10,851,000 from the mortgage note were used to repay a portion of the borrowings outstanding under the $300,000,000
revolving credit facility, discussed above.

In December 2001, we borrowed $5,000,000 under an 8.15% note. The note has a three-year term with 35 monthly
installments of principal and interest of $126,000 commencing in January 2002, and a final payment of any remaining
unpaid principal and interest in December 2004. The note is secured by our equipment and fixtures at our Greencastle,
Indiana distribution center. The net proceeds from the note were used to repay a portion of the borrowings outstanding
under the $300,000,000 credit facility, discussed above.

During Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001, we acquired $6,997,000, $24,677,000, and $14,896,000, respectively, of point-
of-sale (“POS”) equipment for our Fashion Bug and Catherine’s stores under capital leases. These leases generally have an
initial lease term of 60 months and contain a bargain purchase option. During Fiscal 2002, we re-negotiated the terms of
certain of our existing capital leases. The re-negotiated leases were combined into a new lease with a 60-month term and a
lower interest rate. The effect of the re-negotiation was a net (decrease) increase in total lease payments as follows: Fiscal
2002 – ($25,000); Fiscal 2003 – ($149,000); Fiscal 2004 – $235,000; Fiscal 2005 – $337,000; Fiscal 2006 – $6,000; Fiscal
2007 – $2,072,000. As of February 1, 2003, the imputed interest rates on the capital leases ranged from 4.48% to 10.87%.

In December 2002, we entered into two financing leases for the purchase of material handling systems and related equipment
and software for the White Marsh distribution center. The lease terms provide for the availability of funds as the equipment
and software is delivered and accepted. The first capital lease obligation of $2,500,000 is payable over a term of 60 months
at an interest rate of 6.77%, and contains a bargain purchase option. We have received all of the equipment under this lease as
of February 1, 2003. The second capital lease obligation of $10,000,000 is payable over a term of 60 months at an interest
rate of 7.35% and contains a bargain purchase option. We anticipate that the delivery, installation, and acceptance of the
equipment and related software will be completed by the middle of Fiscal 2004. As of February 1, 2003, we have acquired
$1,002,000 of equipment under this lease.

We assumed a 7.5% mortgage note and $2,753,000 of capital lease obligations in January 2000 in connection with our
Catherine’s acquisition. The mortgage financing agreement provides for a $6,919,000 mortgage facility with a seven-year
term and monthly payments based on a 20-year amortization period. The mortgage includes a final principal payment of
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$5,585,000 in Fiscal 2006. The mortgage is secured by land and buildings at our Catherine’s office and distribution center in
Memphis, Tennessee. There is a pre-payment penalty of 1% of the outstanding principal. If we sell the Memphis, Tennessee
distribution center, we may be required to repay this mortgage in full. The capital leases are for data processing and POS
equipment. At the end of the initial lease term, we have the option of purchasing the capital lease equipment at fair market
value (or at $1 in the case of the POS equipment), renewing the leases, or returning the equipment to the lessor.

During Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001, we made interest payments of $12,859,000, $17,657,000, and $8,712,000, respectively.
Interest expense capitalized during Fiscal 2003 was immaterial. No interest expense was capitalized during Fiscal 2002 or 2001.

Aggregate maturities of long-term debt during the next five fiscal years are:

(in thousands) 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Capital lease obligations $ 9,281 $ 9,242 $ 7,705 $ 4,623 $ 853
Mortgage notes 3,314 4,605 7,518 1,955 1,999

$ 12,595 $ 13,847 $ 15,223 $ 6,578 $ 2,852

Minimum lease payments under capital leases for the next five fiscal years are: 2004 – $13,232,000; 2005 – $12,344,000;
2006 – $10,260,000; 2007 – $6,990,000; 2008 – $2,858,000. These minimum lease payments include anticipated payments
for equipment not yet received as of February 1, 2003 under the $10,000,000 financing lease for the purchase of material
handling systems and related software for the White Marsh distribution center (see above). Included in these minimum lease
payments is aggregate imputed interest of $5,544,000.

N o t e  8 .  S t o c k h o l d e r s ’  E q u i t y
Our capital consists of 1,000,000 shares of Series Participating Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value, of which 500,000 shares of
Participating Series A Junior Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value, have been authorized; and 300,000,000 shares of common
stock, $.10 par value.

During the fiscal years ended January 31, 1998 and January 30, 1999, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of
up to 20,000,000 shares of our common stock. As of February 3, 2001, we had repurchased an aggregate total of
9,105,000 shares of our common stock at an aggregate cost of $41,537,000. The shares repurchased were held as treasury
stock. In August 2001, these treasury shares were re-issued to Limited Brands in connection with our acquisition of Lane
Bryant (see “Note 2. Lane Bryant Acquisition” above).

During August and September 2002, we repurchased 9,525,993 shares of our common stock issued in connection with our
acquisition of Lane Bryant from Limited Brands for $65,428,000. During Fiscal 2003, pursuant to the authorization of our
Board of Directors, we also repurchased an aggregate total of 2,740,000 shares of our common stock on the open market
for $18,708,000. The transactions were financed through the use of existing cash and proceeds from the issuance of our
4.75% Senior Convertible Notes (see “Note 7. Debt” above). The repurchased shares are being held as treasury shares.

N o t e  9 .  S t o c k  O p t i o n  a n d  S t o c k  I n c e n t i v e  P l a n s
Our Board of Directors adopted the 2000 Associates’ Stock Incentive Plan on January 27, 2000. The plan provides for the grant
of options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock awards, deferred stock, or other stock-based awards to purchase up to
5,000,000 shares of our common stock. The form of the grants, exercise price, and maximum term, where applicable, are at
the discretion of the Board of Directors and the Stock Option Committee of the Board of Directors. As of February 1, 2003 and
February 2, 2002, 711,630 options and 352,160 options, respectively, were exercisable under this plan. During Fiscal 2003
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and 2002, 111,000 shares and 166,175 shares, respectively, were granted as restricted stock awards under this plan. The
weighted average market value at date of grant for the Fiscal 2003 and 2002 awards was $5.98 and $6.54 per share,
respectively. During Fiscal 2003, 30,545 shares granted as restricted stock awards under this plan were issued and awards
totaling 35,180 shares were canceled. During Fiscal 2002, 1,960 shares granted as restricted stock awards under this plan
were issued and awards totaling 20,650 shares were canceled. As of February 1, 2003, restricted stock awards totaling
188,840 shares were outstanding under this plan.

Our Amended and Restated Non-Employee Directors Program was adopted by the Board of Directors on July 1, 1999. This
program provides for the automatic annual grant of options to purchase 20,000 shares of common stock to each non-
employee director. The options vest in equal installments over five years. The exercise price of such options may not be less
than the fair market value of the stock on the date of grant. As of February 1, 2003, February 2, 2002, and February 3,
2001, 180,000 options, 88,000 options, and 28,000 options, respectively, were exercisable under this plan. The program
also provides for a one-time grant of 10,000 shares of restricted common stock to each newly elected non-employee director.
The grants vest in equal amounts over three years. During Fiscal 2003, Fiscal 2002, and Fiscal 2001, 0 shares, 0 shares, and
10,000 shares, respectively, were granted and issued as one-time grants under this program. The weighted average market
value at date of grant for shares granted in Fiscal 2001 was $5.13. As of February 1, 2003, restricted stock awards totaling
3,334 shares were outstanding under this plan. In June 2002, this plan was amended to provide for annual grants of 3,000
restricted stock units (“RSU”) to each non-employee director. Each RSU represents a right to receive one share of common
stock, or cash of equal value at the Company’s option, at the date of vesting, or, if deferred by the director, at a later date after
termination of service. The RSUs generally vest in full one year after grant. During Fiscal 2003, RSUs representing 24,000
shares were granted under this program and were outstanding as of February 1, 2003. The weighted average market value of
common stock as date of grant for the RSUs was $8.04.

Our Board of Directors adopted the 1999 Associates’ Stock Incentive Plan in February 1999. The plan provides for the grant
of options to purchase up to 1,000,000 shares of our common stock. The exercise price of such options may not be less than
the fair market value at the date of grant. The maximum term of options issued under the plan is ten years. As of February 1,
2003, February 2, 2002, and February 3, 2001, 250,800 options, 245,200 options, and 127,500 options, respectively,
were exercisable under this plan.

Our 1993 Employees’ Stock Incentive Plan provides for the grant of options to purchase up to 9,000,000 shares of common
stock plus 9% of shares issued by us after the effective date of the plan and any shares available but unissued under the
1990 Plan described below. The form of the grants and exercise price, where applicable, are at the discretion of our Board of
Directors and the Stock Option Committee of the Board of Directors. The maximum term of options issued under the plan is
ten years. As of February 1, 2003, February 2, 2002, and February 3, 2001, 4,681,587 options, 4,931,030 options, and
4,380,640 options, respectively, were exercisable under this plan. During Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001, 54,500 shares,
394,800 shares and 88,000 shares, respectively, were granted as restricted stock awards under this plan. The weighted
average market value at date of grant for the Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001 awards was $6.34, $5.73, and $6.81 per share,
respectively. During Fiscal 2003, 95,278 shares granted as restricted stock awards under this plan were issued and awards
totaling 2,400 shares were canceled. During Fiscal 2002, 198,822 shares granted as restricted stock awards under this plan
were issued and awards totaling 17,759 shares were canceled. During Fiscal 2001, 38,308 shares granted as restricted
stock awards under this plan were issued and awards totaling 10,300 shares were canceled. As of February 1, 2003,
restricted stock awards totaling 560,740 shares were outstanding under this plan.

Our 1988 Key Employee Stock Option Plan provides for the grant of options to purchase up to 3,000,000 shares of common
stock to our key employees. The exercise price of options granted under this plan is $1.00 per share. As of February 1, 2003,
February 2, 2002, and February 3, 2001, 60,982 options, 53,702 options, and 92,937 options, respectively, were exercisable
under this plan.

Our 1990 Employees’ Stock Incentive Plan provided for the grant of options to purchase common stock to our key employees.
The exercise price of such options could not be less than the fair market value at the date of grant. As a result of adoption of
the 1993 Employees’ Stock Incentive Plan, we no longer intend to issue options under this plan. As of February 1, 2003,
February 2, 2002, and February 3, 2001, 0 options, 144,000 options, and 144,000 options, respectively, were exercisable
under this plan.
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Our 1989 Non-Employee Director Stock Option Plan provided for the grant of options to purchase up to 30,000 shares of
common stock to each member of our Board of Directors who is not an employee of the Company. The exercise price of such
options could not be less than the fair market value of the stock on the date of grant. As of February 1, 2003, February 2,
2002, and February 3, 2001, 49,000 options, 78,000 options, and 66,000 options, respectively, were exercisable under this
plan. As a result of the adoption of the Amended and Restated Non-Employee Directors Program on July 1, 1999, we no
longer intend to issue options under this plan.

The table below summarizes the activity in all Stock Option Plans:

Average Option
Option Shares Option Price Prices Per Share

OUTSTANDING AT JANUARY 29,  2000 8,456,859 $ 5.400 $ .500 - $16.875
Granted – option price equal to market price 2,192,050 6.633 5.000 - 6.813
Granted – option price less than market price 37,700 1.000 1.000 - 1.000
Canceled/forfeited (682,035) 6.225 1.000 - 16.875
Exercised (906,701) 4.326 .500 - 6.188

OUTSTANDING AT FEBRUARY 3,  2001 9,097,873 5.724 .500 - 15.813
Granted – option price equal to market price 2,661,200 6.380 4.730 - 6.710
Granted – option price less than market price 22,800 1.000 1.000 - 1.000
Canceled/forfeited (427,578) 6.253 1.000 - 16.875
Exercised (284,165) 4.015 .500 - 6.000

OUTSTANDING AT FEBRUARY 2,  2002 11,070,130 5.895 .500 - 15.813
Granted – option price equal to market price 3,029,500 6.295 4.351 - 8.460
Granted – option price less than market price 11,100 1.000 1.000 - 1.000
Canceled/forfeited (681,571) 8.156 1.000 - 15.813
Exercised (1,326,561) 4.393 .500 - 6.813

Outstanding at February 1, 2003 12,102,598 $ 6.028 $1.000 - $15.813

Weighted average grant date fair value for options granted, using Black-Scholes model and assumptions described under
“Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – COMMON STOCK PLANS” above:

2003 2002 2001

Option price equal to market price $ 2.34 $ 3.16 $ 2.35
Option price less than market price 6.23 5.96 5.32

The table below summarizes information regarding weighted average exercise price and weighted average remaining
contractual life in years for options outstanding and options exercisable as of February 1, 2003 for the ranges of exercise
prices shown:

Weighted Average Weighted Average
Ranges of Option Prices Option Shares Option Price Remaining Life (Years)

$0.00 –  $1.00:

Options outstanding 118,321 $ 1.000 5.6
Options exercisable 60,982 1.000
$1.01 –  $5.00:

Options outstanding 3,300,957 $ 4.042 4.4
Options exercisable 2,572,757 4.078
$5.01 –  $10.00:

Options outstanding 8,017,870 $ 6.360 5.2
Options exercisable 2,634,810 6.330
$10.01 –  $15.81:

Options outstanding 665,450 $ 12.772 0.7
Options exercisable 665,450 12.772
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At February 1, 2003, 1,404,545 shares were available for grant under the 2000 Associates’ Stock Incentive Plan, 36,327
shares were available for grant under the Amended and Restated Non-Employee Directors Program, 266,800 shares were
available for grant under the 1999 Associates’ Stock Incentive Plan, 758,203 shares were available for grant under the
1993 Employees’ Stock Incentive Plan, and 165,678 shares were available for grant under the 1988 Key Employee Stock
Option Plan.

Our 1998 Restricted Stock Award Program provided for the grant of rights to receive shares of our common stock subject to
attainment of specified performance goals for Fiscal 2000. During Fiscal 2001, 77,450 shares were issued under this plan
and rights to receive 33,605 shares were canceled. Associates paid no cash consideration for shares received under the
plan. We do not intend to grant further awards under this plan.

Our Board of Directors adopted the Restricted Stock Award Plan for Associates on January 26, 1995. The plan provided for
discretionary awards of rights to receive up to 200,000 shares of restricted common stock to associates who are not directors
or executive officers of the Company. Associates paid no cash consideration for restricted stock received under an award.
During Fiscal 2001, 5,500 shares were issued under this plan. We do not intend to grant further awards under this plan.

The shares issued and options granted under the above plans are subject to forfeiture if the employees do not remain employed
by us for a specified period of time. Under the 1989 Non-Employee Director Stock Option Plan and the Amended and Restated
Non-Employee Directors Program, shares issued and options granted are subject to forfeiture if the individual ceases to remain
a Director of the Company except, under certain circumstances, in the case of retirement or voluntary termination.

N o t e  1 0 .  E m p l o y e e  S t o c k  P u r c h a s e  P l a n
Our 1994 Employee Stock Purchase Plan permits employees to purchase shares during each quarterly offering period at a
price equal to 85% of the market price of our common stock on either the first day of the offering period or the fifth business
day after the end of the offering period, whichever is lower. The shares are purchased through the accumulation of payroll
deductions of up to 10% of each participating employee’s compensation during such offering period. Under this plan,
2,000,000 shares have been reserved for grant. During Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001, 109,269 shares, 82,184 shares, and
57,527 shares, respectively, were purchased under the plan. The weighted average grant date market value for shares
purchased during Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001 was $7.13, $5.52, and $5.41 per share, respectively. At February 1, 2003,
1,482,511 shares were available for future purchases under this plan.

N o t e  1 1 .  S h a r e h o l d e r  R i g h t s  P l a n
On April 12, 1999, pursuant to a Rights Agreement between the Company and American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as
Rights Agent, our Board of Directors declared a dividend distribution of one Right for each outstanding share of our common
stock, payable upon the close of business on April 26, 1999. Each Right entitles the registered holder to purchase from us one
three-hundredth of a share of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock, or, under certain circumstances, a combination
of securities and assets of equivalent value, at a purchase price of $20.00, subject to adjustment. The purchase price may be
paid in cash or, if we permit, by the delivery of Rights under certain circumstances. The description and terms of the Rights
are set forth in the Rights Agreement.
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Initially, ownership of the Rights will be evidenced by the certificates representing shares of common stock then outstanding, and
no separate Rights certificates will be distributed. The Rights will separate from the common stock and a “Distribution Date”
will occur upon the earlier of (i) 10 days following a public announcement that a person or group of affiliated or associated
persons (an “Acquiring Person”) has acquired, or obtained the right to acquire, beneficial ownership of 20% or more of our
outstanding common stock (the “Stock Acquisition Date”), or (ii) the close of business on such date as may be fixed by our Board
of Directors after the commencement of a tender offer or exchange offer that would result in a person or group beneficially
owning 20% or more of our outstanding common stock. Until the Distribution Date, (i) the Rights will be evidenced by the
certificates representing shares of common stock and will be transferred with and only with such certificates, (ii) certificates
issued after April 26, 1999 will contain a notation incorporating the Rights Agreement by reference, and (iii) the surrender
for transfer of any certificates for our common stock outstanding will also constitute the transfer of the Rights associated
with the common stock represented by such certificate.

In the event that at any time following the Distribution Date a person becomes an Acquiring Person, each holder of a Right
will thereafter have the right to receive, upon exercise, our common stock (or, in certain circumstances, cash, property, or
other securities of the Company) having a value equal to two times the exercise price of the Right. In lieu of requiring payment
of the purchase price upon exercise of the Rights following any such event, we may permit the holders simply to surrender
the Rights under certain circumstances, in which event they will be entitled to receive our common stock (and other property,
as the case may be) with a value of 50% of what could be purchased by payment of the full purchase price. Notwithstanding
any of the foregoing, all Rights that are, or (under certain circumstances specified in the Rights Agreement) were, beneficially
owned by the Acquiring Person will be null and void. Rights are not exercisable until such time as the Rights are no longer
redeemable by us as set forth in the Rights Agreement.

In the event that, at any time following the Stock Acquisition Date, (i) we are acquired in a merger or other business combination
transaction in which we are not the surviving corporation (other than a merger that is described in, or that follows a tender
offer or exchange offer described above), or (ii) 50% or more of our assets or earning power is sold or transferred, each
holder of a Right (except Rights that previously have been voided as set forth above) shall thereafter have the right to
receive, upon exercise, common shares of the acquiring company having a value equal to two times the exercise price of
the Right. Again, provision is made to permit surrender of the Rights in exchange for one-half of the value otherwise
purchasable. The events set forth in this paragraph and above are referred to as the “Triggering Events.”

The purchase price payable, and the number of shares of our common stock, or other securities or property issuable, upon
exercise of the Rights are subject to certain anti-dilution adjustments. With certain exceptions, no adjustment in the purchase
price will be required until cumulative adjustments amount to at least 1% of the purchase price. No fractional shares of our
common stock will be issued and, in lieu thereof, an adjustment in cash will be made based on the market price of our common
stock on the last trading date prior to the date of exercise.

At any time until ten days following the Stock Acquisition Date, we may redeem the Rights in whole, but not in part, at a
redemption price of $.01 per Right, subject to adjustment. The ten-day period may be extended by our Board of Directors so
long as the Rights are still redeemable. Immediately upon the action of our Board of Directors ordering redemption of the
Rights, the Rights will terminate and the only right of the holders of Rights will be to receive the redemption price. Until a
Right is exercised, the holder thereof, as such, will have no rights as a shareholder of the Company, including, without
limitation, the right to vote or to receive dividends.
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N o t e  1 2 .  N e t  I n c o m e  ( L o s s )  P e r  S h a r e

(in thousands) 2003 2002 2001

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 113,810 105,842 101,119
Dilutive effect of assumed conversion of convertible notes 15,655 0 12,875
Dilutive effect of stock options 1,472 0 1,033

Diluted weighted average common shares and equivalents outstanding 130,937 105,842 115,027

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting changes $ 46,328 $ (4,406) $ 51,638
Decrease in interest expense from assumed conversion of notes,

net of income taxes 4,700 0 4,455

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting changes
used to determine diluted earnings per share 51,028 (4,406) 56,093

Cumulative effect of accounting changes, net of income taxes (49,098) 0 (540)

Net income (loss) used to determine diluted earnings per share $ 1,930 $ (4,406) $ 55,553

Options with weighted average exercise price greater than market price, excluded from computation of diluted earnings
per share:

(in thousands, except per-share amounts) 2003 2002 2001

Number of shares 4,583 5,805 3,762
Weighted average exercise price per share $ 7.66 $ 7.43 $ 8.06

The effect of an assumed conversion of our Convertible Notes into 12.9 million shares of our common stock was excluded
from the computation of diluted net loss per share for Fiscal 2002 because the effect would have been anti-dilutive. All
options to purchase shares of our common stock at February 2, 2002, were excluded from the calculation of diluted net loss
per share because the effect would have been anti-dilutive.

Grants of stock awards under our restricted stock award programs generally require continuing employment for a specified
period of time as a condition for vesting of the award. Grants that have not vested and are subject to a risk of forfeiture are
included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share using the treasury stock method if the impact of the award is dilutive.
Upon vesting, shares issued under these award programs are included in the calculation of basic earnings per share.

N o t e  1 3 .  E m p l o y e e  R e t i r e m e n t  B e n e f i t  P l a n
We provide a comprehensive retirement benefit program for our employees. This program provides for a noncontributory
profit-sharing plan which covers substantially all full-time employees who meet age and service requirements.
Contributions to this plan are completely discretionary and are determined by our Board of Directors on an annual basis.

The program also includes a 401(k) employee savings plan under which eligible participating employees may elect to contribute
up to 80% of their compensation to an investment trust. The 401(k) plan includes a matching Company contribution of 50% of
the participant’s elective contribution on up to 6% of the participant’s compensation. Participating employees are immediately
vested in their own contributions. Full vesting in the matching Company contribution occurs on the earlier of the participant’s
attainment of 6 years of service, retirement, death, or disability, as defined in the plan. Company matching contributions are
made in cash, and the available trust investment options do not include investment in our own common stock.

The total expense for the above plans amounted to $2,582,000, $2,089,000, and $2,137,000 for Fiscal 2003, 2002, and
2001, respectively.
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As of the date of acquisition, Lane Bryant (through Limited Brands) provided a retirement plan for its employees with benefits
substantially the same as our plan. Lane Bryant participant accounts in Limited Brands’ plan have been transferred to our
plan, and participants in the Lane Bryant plan retain credited years of service earned under that plan. As of the date of
acquisition, we also assumed an unfunded liability of $4,244,000 for supplemental retirement benefits for certain Lane
Bryant employees.

We also provide a non-qualified deferred compensation plan to officers and certain key executives. Under this plan, participants
may contribute up to 77% of their base compensation and 100% of bonus compensation.

N o t e  1 4 .  A s s e t  S e c u r i t i z a t i o n
We record gains or losses on the securitization of our Fashion Bug credit card receivables based on the estimated fair value
of the assets retained and liabilities incurred in the sale. Gains represent the present value of the estimated cash flows that
we have retained over the estimated outstanding period of the receivables. This excess cash flow essentially represents an
“interest-only” (“I/O”) strip, consisting of the present value of the finance charges and late fees in excess of the amounts paid
to certificate holders, credit losses, and service fees. During Fiscal Years 2003, 2002, and 2001, we recognized additions to
the I/O strip of $18,447,000, $14,074,000, and $11,973,000, respectively. Amortization and valuation adjustments in
each year were $14,856,000, $12,763,000, and $13,143,000, respectively. The value of the I/O strip was $9,570,000,
$5,979,000, and $4,668,000 as of the end of Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively. In addition, we recognized a servicing
liability of $2,496,000, $3,950,000, and $3,864,000 in Fiscal Years 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively, and of those
balances, $3,375,000, $3,993,000, and $3,260,000 were amortized in each respective fiscal year. The value of the servicing
liability was $1,180,000, $2,059,000, and $2,102,000 as of the end of Fiscal 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively. We
amortize additions to the I/O strip and servicing liability on a straight-line basis over the expected life of the credit card
receivables, which is generally less than one year. We compute the expected life using a 12-month rolling average of principal
payments as a percent of outstanding trust receivables sold.

Proceeds from the sale of new loans to the Trust were approximately $384,162,000, $423,089,000, and $437,697,000 for
Fiscal Years 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively. At February 1, 2003 and February 2, 2002, approximately $301,300,000
and $303,659,000, respectively, of investor certificates remained outstanding. The investor certificates mature as follows:
$51,300,000 in the fiscal year ending January 31, 2004, $150,000,000 in the fiscal year ending January 29, 2005,
$63,500,000 in the fiscal year ending February 2, 2008, and $36,500,000 in the fiscal year ending January 31, 2009. Our
certificates and retained interests in our securitizations, which aggregated $50,227,000 and $47,240,000 at February 1,
2003 and February 2, 2002, respectively, are generally subordinated in right of payment to certificates issued by the Trust to
third-party investors. Our obligation to repurchase receivables sold to the Trust is limited to those receivables that, at the
time of their transfer, fail to meet the Trust’s eligibility standards under normal representations and warranties. To date, our
repurchases of receivables pursuant to this obligation have been insignificant.

On November 22, 2002, we issued $100,000,000 of new five-year asset-backed certificates in a private placement, of
which $80,000,000 have been sold to investors to-date. To the extent that the remaining certificates are not sold, we will
hold them as a retained interest. The weighted average fixed interest rate on the certificates sold is 4.68%. These certificates
replaced an $83,500,000 securitization series that matured during the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003.

In September 2000, the FASB issued SFAS No. 140, “Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and
Extinguishments of Liabilities,” a replacement of SFAS No. 125. We adopted the disclosure provisions of SFAS No. 140 as of
Fiscal 2001, and have adopted the accounting requirements of SFAS No. 140 to the extent that we have issued new beneficial
interests after March 31, 2001. Our management uses key valuation assumptions in determining the fair value of our I/O
strip. Key valuation assumptions relate to the average lives of the receivables sold and anticipated credit losses, as well as
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the appropriate market discount rate. We estimate the average lives of the receivables and the anticipated credit losses
using a rolling average of the past twelve months’ experience, adjusted as necessary for the future impact of these
key assumptions. The key assumptions used at February 1, 2003 for the following sensitivities were a loan payment rate
of 13.0%, a discount rate of 9.8% and a credit loss percentage of 13.0%. The average life of the receivables sold is
approximately 0.6 years. The key assumptions used at February 2, 2002 were a loan payment rate of 13.5%, a discount
rate of 12.0%, a credit loss percentage of 12.7%, and an average life of the receivables sold of approximately 0.6 years. A
10% and 20% adverse change in the loan payment rate would impact the fair value of the I/O strip by $787,000 and
$1,381,000, respectively. A 10% and 20% adverse change in the discount rate would impact the fair value of the I/O strip
receivable by $25,000 and $50,000, respectively. A 10% and 20% adverse change in the credit loss percentage would impact
the fair value of the I/O strip receivable by $1,236,000 and $2,472,000, respectively. These adverse changes are hypothetical
in nature and are presented for analytical purposes in accordance with SFAS No. 140.

Collections reinvested in revolving-period securitizations were $450,363,000 and $468,919,000 for Fiscal 2003 and 2002,
respectively. Cash flows received on retained interests were $45,708,000 and $38,992,000 for Fiscal 2003 and 2002,
respectively. Servicing fees received were $5,723,000 and $6,003,000 for Fiscal 2003 and 2002, respectively. We are the
servicer of the Master Trust, and we receive a servicing fee of approximately 2% of the investor interest. Total net credit losses
were $39,312,000 and $38,878,000 for Fiscal 2003 and 2002, respectively, and credit card accounts that were 90 or more
days delinquent at February 1, 2003 were $13,102,000.

Charming Shoppes Receivables Corp. and Charming Shoppes Seller, Inc., our consolidated wholly-owned indirect
subsidiaries, are separate special purpose entities created for the securitization program. At February 1, 2003, Charming
Shoppes Receivables Corp. had $38,132,000 of Charming Shoppes Master Trust certificates and Charming Shoppes Seller,
Inc. held retained interests of $1,225,000 (which are included in the $50,227,000 of certificates and retained interests at
February 1, 2003 – see “Note 5. Available-For-Sale Securities” above). These assets will be first and foremost available to
satisfy the claims of the respective creditors of these separate corporate entities, including certain claims of investors in the
Charming Shoppes Master Trust.

We also have non-recourse agreements pursuant to which third parties provide accounts receivable proprietary credit card
sales funding programs for our Catherine’s and Lane Bryant stores. These funding programs expire in January 2005 for
Catherine’s and in January 2006 for Lane Bryant. Under these agreements, the third parties reimburse us daily with respect to
the proprietary credit card sales generated by the respective store’s credit card accounts. Under the Catherine’s agreement,
we may be required to repurchase receivables from the third party under certain conditions relating to a change in control.
Under the Lane Bryant agreement, we may be required to repurchase receivables from the third party upon termination of
the agreement. Net funding received from sales of Catherine’s receivables for Fiscal 2003 and 2002 was approximately
$113,526,000 and $129,098,000, respectively. The net balance of Catherine’s accounts receivable held by the third party
at February 1, 2003 and February 2, 2002 was approximately $85,754,000 and $98,388,000, respectively. Net funding
received from sales of Lane Bryant receivables for Fiscal 2003 and 2002 (subsequent to the date of acquisition) was approx-
imately $251,619,000 and $128,947,000, respectively. The net balance of Lane Bryant accounts receivable held by the third
party at February 1, 2003 and February 2, 2002 was approximately $195,326,000 and $206,247,000, respectively.

N o t e  1 5 .  D e r i v a t i v e  F i n a n c i a l  I n s t r u m e n t s  

H e l d  F o r  P u r p o s e s  O t h e r  T h a n  T r a d i n g
Although we securitize credit card receivables from our Fashion Bug proprietary credit card program in a non-consolidated
master trust, we are exposed to fluctuations in interest rates. On September 15, 1999, we entered into an interest rate swap
transaction with a notional amount of $50,000,000 that limited our exposure to rising interest rates should the one-month
LIBOR rate increase to a rate above the agreement’s specified rate of 6.51%. During Fiscal 2001, we terminated the swap
agreement. In Fiscal 2002, we recognized the deferred loss related to this termination in comprehensive income. We are
amortizing this deferred loss to selling, general, and administrative expenses over 44 months (the remaining life of the
original swap period) in accordance with SFAS No. 133.
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N o t e  1 6 .  L e a s e s
We lease substantially all of our stores under non-cancelable operating lease agreements. Generally, these leases have initial
periods of 5 to 20 years and contain provisions for co-tenancies, renewal options, additional rentals based on a percentage
of sales, and payment of real estate taxes and common area charges. We also lease certain other buildings and equipment.

Our rental expense was:

(in thousands) 2003 2002 2001

Minimum rental $ 203,105 $ 158,878 $ 117,824
Contingent rental 32,179 26,201 18,901

$ 235,284 $ 185,079 $ 136,725

Minimum annual rental commitments for all non-cancelable leases for the next five fiscal years and thereafter are: Fiscal
2004 – $203,660,000; Fiscal 2005 – $165,750,000; Fiscal 2006 – $131,160,000; Fiscal 2007 – $98,029,000; Fiscal 2008 –
$71,482,000; Thereafter – $144,549,000.

Rental expense includes charges from Limited Brands for office and distribution center space in Columbus, Ohio under
agreements which expire in December 2007 for the office space, and December 2003 for the distribution center space, with
the right to terminate the agreement for the office space earlier upon notice. These charges approximate market rates. The
minimum annual rental commitments shown above include $3,925,000, $1,811,000, $1,875,000, $1,940,000, and
$1,841,000 for Fiscal 2004 through 2008, respectively, to be paid under these agreements. On September 24, 2002, we
acquired a distribution center in White Marsh, Maryland which will replace the existing distribution center in Columbus,
Ohio by December 2003.

Lane Bryant has subleased 207 properties from Limited Brands pursuant to a Master Sublease. The properties subject to the
Master Sublease were operated as Lane Bryant stores prior to our acquisition of Lane Bryant. We have guaranteed the obli-
gations of Lane Bryant under the Master Sublease, and, in connection with such guaranty, we have entered into an agree-
ment with Limited Brands that requires us to comply with certain financial covenants restricting the incurrence of additional
debt and payments to shareholders, and the repurchase of our common stock. The minimum annual rental commitments
shown above include amounts payable under the Lane Bryant master sublease with Limited Brands which we have guaranteed,
as follows: Fiscal 2004 – $24,428,000; Fiscal 2005 – $19,165,000; Fiscal 2006 – $12,187,000; Fiscal 2007 – $8,384,000;
Fiscal 2008 – $5,700,000; Thereafter – $8,440,000.

N o t e  1 7 .  F a i r  V a l u e  o f  F i n a n c i a l  I n s t r u m e n t s
The following is a summary of the carrying amounts and estimated fair values of our financial instruments:

February 1, 2003 February 2, 2002
(in thousands) Carrying Amount Fair Value Carrying Amount Fair Value

ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 102,026 $ 102,026 $ 36,640 $ 36,640
Available-for-sale securities 73,758 73,758 70,366 70,366
L IAB I L I T IES :

4.75% Senior Convertible Notes due 2012 150,000 112,920 0 0
7.5% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006 0 0 96,047 101,089
Term loan due August 15, 2004 0 0 67,500 67,500
6.53% mortgage note 13,650 13,650 0 0
7.77% mortgage note 10,478 10,625 10,885 10,885
8.15% note 3,750 3,827 4,908 4,908
7.5% mortgage note 6,059 6,365 6,261 6,261
Other long-term debt 0 0 13 13
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The fair value of cash and cash equivalents approximates their carrying amount because of the short maturities of such
instruments. The fair value of available-for-sale securities is based on quoted market prices of the securities, except for certain
low-income housing partnerships that have no available bid/ask or sales prices as they are not traded in the open market.
The carrying amount of these low-income housing partnerships ($7,952,000 at February 1, 2003 and February 2, 2002)
was used to approximate fair value. The fair values of our convertible notes are based on quoted market prices for the
securities. The fair values of the term loan, mortgage notes, and other long-term debt are based on estimated current interest
rates that we could obtain on similar borrowings.

N o t e  1 8 .  R e s t r u c t u r i n g  C h a r g e  ( C r e d i t )
On January 28, 2002, we announced a restructuring plan, including a number of initiatives designed to position the
Company for increased profitability and growth in the plus-size businesses. The major components of the plan included (1)
the closing of The Answer/Added Dimensions chain of 77 stores and the conversion of approximately 20% of the Added
Dimensions stores to Catherine’s stores, (2) the closing of 130 under-performing Fashion Bug stores, and (3) the conversion
of 44 Fashion Bug store locations to Lane Bryant stores. The restructuring plan resulted in a pre-tax charge of $37,708,000
in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2002.

The restructuring charge included a $17,763,000 non-cash write-down of fixed assets (primarily store fixtures and
improvements) in the stores to be closed, $18,500,000 of anticipated payments to landlords for the early termination of
existing store leases, $829,000 for severance costs, and $616,000 for sign removal and other costs. The fixtures and
improvements had no alternative use or salvage value, and we scrapped them at the time the stores were closed. The
estimated net after-tax cash cost of the restructuring was approximately $6,747,000. The fixed asset write-down and the
accrued lease termination, severance, and other costs were reflected in our consolidated balance sheet at February 2, 2002.

During Fiscal 2003, we closed 124 Fashion Bug stores, converted 30 Fashion Bug stores to Lane Bryant stores, closed 65
Catherine’s/Added Dimensions stores, and converted 12 Added Dimensions stores to Catherine’s stores, in connection with
the restructuring plan. Upon completion of the closing and conversion of The Answer/ Added Dimensions stores in the third
quarter of Fiscal 2003, we recognized a pre-tax restructuring credit of $1,351,000. Upon completion of the closing of the
Fashion Bug stores in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003, we recognized a pre-tax restructuring credit of $3,462,000. These
restructuring credits were primarily a result of our ability to negotiate lease terminations on terms more favorable than our
original estimates. As of the end of Fiscal 2003 we have completed the restructuring plan.

The following is a summary of restructuring costs accrued in connection with the plan and amounts charged against the
accrual during Fiscal 2003:

Accrued At Revision Accrued At
(in thousands) February 2, 2002 Settlements of Cost Estimate February 1, 2003

Lease terminations $ 18,500 $ (14,013) $ (4,487) $ 0
Severance 829 (717) (112) 0
Sign removal and other costs 429 (215) (214) 0

$ 19,758 $ (14,945) $ (4,813) $ 0
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N o t e  1 9 .  Q u a r t e r l y  F i n a n c i a l  I n f o r m a t i o n  ( U n a u d i t e d )

(in thousands, except per share amounts) First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Forth Quarter

F ISCAL  2003 1

Net sales $ 630,616 $ 638,307 $ 542,332 $ 601,154
Gross profit 193,381 196,931 151,285 149,760
Income (loss) before cumulative effect

of accounting changes 17,272 25,470 (292) 3,878
Net income (loss) (31,826)1,2 25,470 (292)3 3,8784

Basic net income (loss) per share (.28)1,2 .22 .00 .03
Diluted net income (loss) per share (.24)1,2 .20 .00 .03

F ISCAL  2002 5

Net sales $ 394,761 $ 402,700 $ 549,295 $ 647,087
Gross profit 109,185 110,819 153,269 164,969
Net income (loss) 8,368 14,860 160 (27,794)6

Basic net income (loss) per share .08 .15 .00 (.25)
Diluted net income (loss) per share .08 .14 .00 (.25)

1 In the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2003, we elected to adopt the provisions of FASB EITF 02-16, “Accounting by a Customer (Including a Reseller) for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor,”
effective as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003, and restated our results of operations for Fiscal 2003. Net income for the Fiscal 2003 First Quarter includes $(5,123) ($(.05) per basic share and
$(.04) per diluted share), net of income taxes, for the cumulative effect of the adoption of EITF 02-16. Quarterly financial data for Fiscal 2003 as previously reported, prior to restatement for the
adoption of EITF 02-16, are as follows:

(in thousands, except per share amounts) First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter

Net sales $ 630,616 $ 638,307 $ 542,332
Gross profit 191,808 197,061 152,584
Income before cumulative effect of accounting changes 16,311 25,549 502
Net income (loss) (27,664) 25,549 502
Basic net income (loss) per share (.25) .22 .00
Diluted net income (loss) per share (.21) .20 .00

2 Includes cumulative effect of accounting change of $(43,975) ($(.39) per basic share and $(.35) per diluted share) for impairment of goodwill related to our Catherine’s acquisition, in accordance
with the transition provisions of SFAS No. 142.

3 Net income includes pre-tax restructuring credit of $1,351 ($825 after-tax).
4 Net income includes pre-tax restructuring credit of $3,462 ($2,116 after-tax).
5 Results of operations for the third and fourth quarters of Fiscal 2002 include the results of Lane Bryant Inc. from August 16, 2001 (the date of acquisition).
6 Net loss includes an after-tax restructuring charge of $24,510.

MARKET FOR THE REGISTRANT ’S COMMON EQUITY AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS

Our common stock is traded on the over-the-counter market and quoted on the Nasdaq National Market under the symbol
“CHRS.” The following table sets forth the high and low sale prices for our common stock during the indicated periods, as
reported by Nasdaq.

Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002
High Low High Low

1st Quarter $ 9.14 $ 5.46 $ 7.13 $ 4.62
2nd Quarter 8.90 5.74 7.05 5.18
3rd Quarter 7.42 3.86 7.00 4.48
4th Quarter 5.47 3.30 6.70 4.73
The approximate number of holders of record of our common stock as of April 1, 2003 was 2,252. This number excludes
individual stockholders holding stock under nominee security position listings.

We have not paid any dividends since 1995, and we do not expect to declare or pay any dividends on our common stock in
the foreseeable future. In addition, our existing credit facility and one of our agreements with Limited Brands restrict the
payment of dividends on our common stock. (See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations – Financial Condition – FINANCING” and “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – Note 7. Debt”).
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